
STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

GARY F. ANDERSON,

A Justice of the Bainbridge Town Court,
Chenango County.

STIPULATION

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between Robert H.

Telnbeckjian, Esq., Administrator and Counsel to the COlnmission, and the Honorable

Gary F. Anderson ("respondent"), as follows:

1. Respondent has been a Justice of the Bainbridge Town Court,

Chenango County, since November 2008. I-Iis current tenn expires Decelnber 31, 2013.

Respondent is not an attorney.

2. Respondent was served with a Formal Written COlnplaint dated

September 17, 2012, containing six charges alleging that he engaged in judicial

n1isconduct in his handling of cases between in or about February 2011 to in or about

Septelnber 2012. The allegations of the Fonnal Written COlnplaint include, inter alia,

that respondent: (1) failed to advise a defendant of his right to counsel and to an

adjournment to obtain counsel, (2) inappropriately questioned defendants at arraignlnent,

(3) engaged in and considered ilnproper ex parte conlJTIunications concerning the ll1erlts

of charges in three cases, (4) found a defendant guilty although he had not been served,

(5) found a defendant guilty without a trial or the opportunity to cross-examine a witness



and found two other defendants guilty without guilty pleas or trial, (6) allowed and

considered unsworn statelnent and evidence not properly adn1itted, (7) in two cases,

disinissed the charges without notice to or the consent of the prosecution as required by

law and (8) in three cases failed to Inechanically record all proceedings before hiin as

required by Adininistrative Order 245/08 issued pursuant to Section 30.1 of the Rules of

the Chief Judge.

3. The Forrnal Written

Complaint has not been adjudicated. Responded enters into this Stipulation in lieu of

filing an Answer to the Fonnal Written COlnplaint, without admitting the allegations of

the charges.

4. Respondent tendered his resignation, dated October 25, 2012, a copy

of which is annexed as Exhjbit B. Respondent.affinns that he will vacate judicial office

as of Noveinber 30, 2012.

5. Pursuant to Section 47 of the Judiciary Law, the Comlnission has 120

days frOln the date of ajudge's resignation to cOlnplete proceedings, and if the

COlnmjssion deterrnines renloved from office, file a

determination with the Court of Appeals.

6. Respondent affinns that, once he has vacated his judicial office, he will

neither seek nor accept judicial office at any tilne in the future.

7. Respondent understands that, should he abrogate the terms of this

Stipulation and hold any judicial position at any tin1e, the present proceedings before the

Comlnission will be revived and the luatter will proceed to a hearing before a referee.
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8. Upon execution of this Stipulation by the signatories below, this

Stipulation will be presented to the COlnmission with the joint recommendation that the

matter be concluded, by the terms of this Stipulation, without further proceedings.

9. Respondent waives confidentiality as provided by Section 45 of the

Judiciary Law, to the extent that: (1) this Stipulation will become public upon being

signed by the signatories below, and (2) the Commission's Decision and Order regarding

this Stipulation 'win becorne public.

Dated: fff f '!!JJI:t..

Dated: l') W IW I~

Honorable Gar
Respondent

Robert H. Tembeckji n
Administrator and Counsel to the Commission
(Thea Hoeth, Of Counsel)
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EXHIBIT A



STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

GARY F. ANDERSON,

a Justice of the Bainbridge To\vn Court,
Chenango County.

NOTICE OF FORMAL
WRITTEN COMPLAINT

NOTICE is hereby given to respondent, GARY F. ANDERSON, a Justice

of the Bainbridge Town Court, Chenango County, pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,

of the Judiciary Law, that the State Commission on Judicial Conduct has determined that

cause exists to serve upon respondent the annexed Fonnal Written Complaint; and that, in

accordance with said statute, respondent is requested within twenty (20) days of the

service of the annexed Fonnal Written COlnplaint upon hitn to serve the COlnmission at

its Albany oft1ce, Coming Tower, Suite 2301, Albany, New York 12223, with his

verified Answer to the specit1c paragraphs of the COlnplaint.

Dated: Septetnber 17,2012
New York, New York

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN
Administrator and Counsel
State COlnmission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway, Suite 1200
New York, New York 10006
(646) 386-4800

To: Hon. Gary F. Anderson
Bainbridge Town Court
15 North Main Street
Bainbridge, New York 13733-1210



STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

GARY F. ANDERSON,

a Justice of the Bainbridge Town Couli,
Chenango County.

FORMAL
WRITTEN COMPLAINT

1. Article 6, Section 22, of the Constitution of the State of New York

establishes a Commission on Judicial Conduct ("Commission"), and Section 44,

subdivisiol1 4, of the Judiciary Law empowers the Commission to direct that a Formal

Written Cotnplaint be drawn and served upon a judge.

2. The Commission has directed that a Formal Written Complaint be

drawn and served upon Gary F. Anderson ("respondent"), a Justice of the Bainbridge

Town Court, Chenango County.

3. The factual allegations set forth in Charges I through VI state acts of

judicial misconduct by respondent in violation of the Rules of the Chief Administrator of

the Courts Governing Judicial Conduct ("Rules").

4. Respondent has been a Justice of the Bainbridge Town Court,

Chenango County, since Novetnber 2008. His current tertn expires on Decetnber 31,

2013. Respondent is not a lawyer.



CHARGE I

5. In or about August and September 2012, while presiding over People v

Jason Sherman, a case involving alleged violations of local codes pertaining to trash and

inoperable motor vehicles, respondent:
\

A. failed to advise the defendant of his rights pursuant to Criminal

Procedure Law Section 170.10(4) and improperly questioned the defendant concerning

the facts of the case at arraignment;

B. initiated, received and considered Inultiple ex parte c0111municatiol1s

concerning the case and Inade at least one ex parte visit to the site of the alleged

violations while the charges were pending;

C. found the defendant guilty and imposed sentence without a guilty

plea or trial;

D. subsequently, without explanation, dismissed the charges against the

defendant and instructed the code enforcelnent officer to re-file the charges; and

E. failed to mechanically record all the proceedings before hitn, as

required by Administrative Order 245/08 issued pursuant to Section 30.1 of the Rules of

the Chief Judge.

Specifications to Charge I

6. At all tilnes relevant to this charge, Jeffrey Webb was the Bainbridge

Village Code Enforcement Officer, Brenda Parsons was the Bainbridge Village Clerk and

Lisa Graney was the Bainbridge Town Court Clerk.
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7. On or about August 15,2011, Mr. Webb issued to Jason Shennan a

SUlnmons and Infonnation t(W "Acculnulation of Trash," alleging a violation of

Bainbridge Village Code Section 121-1.1 (B), and a SUlnmons and Information for

"Motor Vehicles, Junk or Inoperable," alleging a violatioll of Code Section 145-3(B).

Copies of the two SUlnmonses and Informations are annexed as Exhibits A andll. Both

charges were returnable in the Bainbridge Town Court on August 25, 2011.
II

8. Prior to the return date, Court Clerk Lisa Graney conversed about the

charges against Jason Sherman with Village Clerk Brenda Parsons. Ms. Graney then

wrote and inserted into the court's case file a note which stated, "We need to nail this

guy. He thinks he is above the law."

9. Prior to the return date, Ms. Graney had a conversation with Mr. Webb

about the charges against Jason Shennan. Ms. Graney then wrote on the bottoln of the

SUlnlTIOnsand Information alleging the violation of ACCUlllulated Trash, "Going on for

years/2 or 3 curtisy [sic] letters prior to sumlnons." The annotation appears on Exhibit A.

10. On or about August 22, 2011, Jason Sherman appeared without

counsel before respondent at the Bainbridge Town Court to request an adjournment of the

August 25th appearance date. Respondent said, "We'll do it right now." Respondent

asked the defendant if he would waive the reading of the charges, and the defendant

agreed. Respondent then asked, "What are we going to do about it, Jason?" Although

respondent viewed the notes written in the defendant's file by the court clerk, he did not

provide copies to the defendant. Respondent failed to advise the defendant of his right to

counsel and to an adjournment to obtain counsel, as required by Crilninal Procedure Law
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I I

Sections 170.10(3) and (4). Although the defendant had indicated to respondent that he

had consulted an attorney, respondent engaged him in a lengthy conversation concerning

the facts underlying the charges. A copy of the transcript of the August 22,2011

arraignlnent is annexed as Exhibit C.

11. On or about August 23, 2011, respondent telephoned Mr. Shennan

and told hiln that he was in front of Mr. Sherman's property and that he could not see any

violations. Respondent asked Mr. Sherman SOlne questions about \vhat was on the

property and then said he would contact Mr. Webb and Brenda Parsons. During the

conversation, Mr. Shern1an asked respondent for whatever evidence or "testitnony"

respondent lnight adduce and specifically requested the hand-written note referred to in

paragraph 8 above, which Mr. Sherman had seen but had not received at his arraignment.

12. At some tilne after August 22, 2011,and prior to finding the

defendant guilty, respondent engaged in unauthorized ex parte conversations with Mr.

Webb about the substance of the allegations in People v Jason Sherman. Respondent

received from Mr. Webb a photograph of the defendant's property taken after the date of

the alleged violations.

13. On or about August 30, 2011, and prior to finding the defendant

guilty, respondent again visited and inspected the defendant's property. A copy of

respondent's note to the case file indicating that he observed trash is annexed as Exhibit

D.
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14. Notwithstanding that Mr. Sherman never pled guilty and respondent

never accorded him a trial, by letter dated August 30,2011, a copy of which is annexed

as Exhibit E, respondent imposed a fine of $200, payable immediately.

15. Mr. Sherman returned to court on or about Septetnber12, 2011,

without counsel, and requested a copy of all evidence or testitnony respondent considered

in finding him guilty, including the handwritten note referred to in paragraph 8 above, so
I

that he could file an appeal. Respondent told Mr. Sherman that he had thrown the note f

away. When respondent gave Mr. Shennan a photo~opy of a photograph of the premises I

marked, "8/26/11," Mr. Sherman asked how that photograph taken weeks after the date of I

the Summons could be adtnissible evidence. Mr. Shennan also questioned the code

enforcetnent officer's authority to issue a Sun1ffions, pointed out that he was never asked

to enter a plea or informed of his right to a trial, and complained that the photograph of

his property in the court file had been obtained through trespass on private property.

Respondent told Mr. Sherman that both he and Mr. Webb had viewed the property frolll

the railroad tracks. Respondent told Mr. Sherman to pay the fine or respondent would

find hin1 guilty of a new oharge.

]6. Respondent failed to nlechanically record the September 12, 2011,

court appearance.

17. On or about September] 3, 2011, without explanation to the

defendant, respondent disnlissed the charges and thereafter orally instructed the code

enforcement officer to complete a new accusatory instrutnent which did not contain the

word, "sun11nons."
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II

18. By reason of the foregoing, respondent should be disciplined for

cause, pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section

44, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that respondent failed to uphold the integrity

and independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that

the integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of

Section 100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of

itnpropriety, in that he failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act in a

manner that promotes public confidence in the integrity and itnpartiality of the judiciary,

in violation of Section 100.2(A) of the Rules; and failed to perform the duties ofjudicial

office impartially and diligently, in that he failed to be faithful to the law and Inaintain

professional cOlnpetence in it, in violation of Section 100.3(13)(1) of the Rules, failed to

perfonn his judicial duties without bias or prejudice against or in favor of any person, in

violation of Section 100.3(13)(4) of the Rules, and failed to accord the defendant the right

to be heard according to law and permitted and considered ex parte cOffilnunications or

other cOlnmunications made to him outside the presence of the parties or their lawyers

concerning a pending or impending proceeding, in violation of Section 100.3(13)(6) of the

Rules.

CHARGE II

19. Fronl0n or about February 7, 2011, to on or about October 6,2011,

in presiding over four cases involving alleged violations of local codes pertaining to

trash, inoperable Inotor vehicles and/or open burning of Inaterials, respondent:
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II
A. engaged in and considered ilnproper ex parte

cOlnmunications concerning the merits of charges;

B. allowed and relied upon unsworn statelnents in making his

detenninations as to charges;

C. found one defendant guilty of a code violation although he

had not been served with the appearance ticket; and

D. failed in two cases to mechanically record all the proceedings

before hhn, as required by Administrative Order 245/08 issued pursuant to Section 30.1

of the Rules of the Chief Judge.

Specifications to Charge II

20. At all tilnes relevant to this charge, Jeffrey Webb was the Bainbridge

Village Code Enforcelnent Officer.

People v Reginald Lockwood (January 21,2011)

21. On or about January 21, 2011, Mr. Webb issued a Summons and

Infornlation for '"Accumulation of Trash," charging Reginald Lockwood with a violation

of Bainbridge Village Code Section 121-1.1 (B) and directing him to appear in court on

February 7, 2011. A copy of the Summons and Infonnation is annexed as Exhibit .E.

22. On or about February 7, 2011, Mr. Lockwood appeared without

counsel for arraignlnent before respondent. Respondent failed to mechanically record the

appearance. After engaging the defendant in a conversation about the facts underlying

the charge, respondent ordered the defendant to clean up the property by February 28,
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II

2011. Neither Mr. Webb nor anyone representing the prosecution was present. There is

no record of any sworn testimony.

23. By letter dated February 28, 2011, respondent infonned the defendant

that "after speaking with JefI Webb and visiting the property it is hereby ordered that you

finish the clean up no later than Monday, March i h
." A copy of respondent's letter is

annexed as Exhibit G.

24. On or about March 7, 2011, respondent dislnissed the charge. The

court file indicates that there was a "conference wi Judge," but there is no recording of

any proceeding that day.

People v Reginald Lockwood (April 21, 2011)

25. On or about April 21, 2011, Mr. Webb issued a Sunl1nons and

Information for "Accunlulation of Trash," charging Reginald Lockwood with violation of

Bainbridge Village Code Section 121-1.1 (B) and directing him to appear in court on May

2, 2011. A copy of the SUlnlnons and Information is annexed as Exhibit !-1.

26. On or before May 2, 2011, respondent had an out-of-court

conversation with Mr. Webb about the facts underlying the charge against the 'defendant.

27. Mr. Lockwood appeared withoutcounsel before respondent on May

2, 2011. Respondent failed to Inechanically record the appearance.

28. On or about May 2, 2011, respondent dismissed the charge against

the defendant and wrote in his case file, "Jeff Webb says it is cleaned up. Next tilne will

be a fine $200."
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People v Arthur Gribbins

29. On or about July 12,2011, Mr. Webb issued to Arthur Gribbins a

Summons and Information for "Acculnulation of Trash," alleging a violation of

Bainbridge Village Code Section 121-1.1(B), and a SUlTIlTIOnS and Infonnation for

"Motor Vehicles, Junk or Inoperable," alleging a violation of Section 145-3(B). Each

Sumnl0ns and Information directed him to appear for a hearing in Bainbridge Town

Court on July 25, 2011. Copies of the sumlnonses and Informations are annexed as

Exhibits I and I.

30. Respondent's court file in People v Arthur Gribbins contains no

record of service of the Summonses and Informations on the defendant. The defendant

did not appear in respondent's court on July 25, 2011.

31. By letter dated July 26, 2011, respondent infonned defendant that he

was "'in violation of the Penal Law, which "is punishable by the attached fine [$200.00]

which is due imlnediately."

32. The defendant paid the fine by Inail on or about August 3,2011,

adding a note that he had never received the SUlTIlnOnS and Infonnation.

People v Susan Pondolfino

33. On or about July 4,2011, Environmental Conservation Officer Brett

Annstrong issued a ticket to Susan Pondolfino charging a violation of 6 NYCRR 215(2),

Unlawful Open Burning, and directing her to reply by Inail or appear in court on July 18,

2011. A copy of the ticket is annexed as Exhibit K.
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II

34. On or about July 18, 2011, Ms. Pondolfino appeared without counsel

in respondent's court. Respondent summarized the charge against her. Without

informing the defendant of her right to an attorney or asking for her plea, and without

the prosecution present, respondent said, "Now, let me hear your story." A copy of the

transcript of the proceeding is annexed as Exhibit L.

35. Ms. Pondolfino denied the allegation and presented to respondent two

notarized letters frol11 friends, only one of \VhOlTI was present in court, stating that the

defendant does not use the type of containers Officer Annstrong allegedly found in the

defendant's burn barrel. Respondent placed neither Ms. Pondolfino nor her friend under

oath. Respondent made no inquiry concerning why the author of the other letter was not

in court to give testitnony.

36. Neither Otlicer Armstrong nor any other representative of the

prosecution was present.

37. Respondent dismissed the charge and noted the dismissal on the basis

of "supporting papers (notarized)" on the court's copy of the ticket in Exhibit K.

38. By reason of the foregoing,respondent should be disciplined for

cause, pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section

44, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that respondent failed to uphold the integrity

and independence of the judiciary by failing to 111aintain high standards of conduct so that

the integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of

Section 100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid itnpropriety and the appearance of

in1propriety, in that he failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act in a
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manner that prolnotes public contldence in the integrity and ilnpartiality of the judiciary,

in violation of Section 100.2(A) of the Rules; and failed to perform the duties ofjudicial

office impartially and diligently, in that he failed to be faithful to the law and maintain

professional competence in it, in violation of Section 100.3(B)(1) of the Rules, failed to

perfonn his judicial duties without bias or prejudice against or in favor of any person, in

violation of Section 100.3(B)(4) of the Rules, and failed to accord parties the right to be

heard according to law and pennitted and considered ex parte communications or other

communications made to him outside the presence of the parties or their lawyers

concerning a pending or impending proceeding, in violation of Section 100.3(B)(6) of the

Rules.

CHARGE III

39. In or about August and Septelnber 2011, while presiding over People

v Ryan Gardner, a motor vehicle case, respondent:

A. engaged in, allowed and considered itnproper ex parte

communications concerning the merits of the charges; and

B. found the defendant guilty without a trial or the opportunity

to cross-examine a witness.

Specifications to Charge III

40. On or about August 10, 2011, State Police Trooper JerenlY Hicks

issued to Ryan Gardner aUniform Traffic Ticket charging him with a violation of

Vehicle and Traffic Law Section 402( 1), No Distinctive Plate-Obstructed. By Inail, the
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I

defendant pled not guilty and requested a supporting deposition. A copy of the ticket,

including the plea of not guilty, is annexed as Exhibit M.

41. By letter dated August 15, 2011, respondent directed Mr. Gardner to

appear before the court on Septelnber 12, 2011, for a "Conference with the Judge." A

copy of the letter is annexed as Exhibit N.

42. By Order dated August 15, 2011, respol)dent directed Trooper Hicks
I I

to provide the requested supporting deposition and indicated September 12, 2011, as a

. "conference date." A copy of the Order is annexed as Exhibit O.

43. On or about August 27,2011, Trooper Hicks served and filed a

supporting deposition.

44. On or about Septetnber 12, 2011, Mr. Gardner appeared without

counsel in respondent's court. Neither the arresting officer nor the Assistant District

Attorney was in court. A copy of the transcript of the proceeding is annexed as Exhibit

:e.
45. After summarizing the charge, respondent asked Mr. Gardner, "What

do you want to say about it, seeing it's [pled] not guilty on it?" Mr. Gardner explained

that two other officers, whom he identified as Caratelli and Beans, told hitn that his

dented license plate would not be a problem. Respondent said, "Let me tell you what

Officer Hicks says" and read frotn a handwritten note in the court's file, which said, "If

defendant has a problem with this he is getting a speeding ticket as well-He was given a

break." A copy of Officer flicks' note is annexed as Exhibit Q.
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II

46. Respondent asked Mr. Gardner whether he was speeding, and the

defendant adlnitted he was. Respondent said, "I almost think I have to get you to change

your plea, ... unless ... you want me to discuss it with Caratelli and Beans, I can."

47. After respondent informed the defendant that he would verify his

story with either Caratelli or Beans, he told the defendant he could leave the court.

Respondent subsequently wrote a note to the court file saying, in relevant part: "Per

Casey Caratelli Ryan lied about Casey saying it was OK." NeitherOfficer Caratelli,

Trooper Hicks nor any other witness ever appeared in respondent's court to give

testimony in People v Ryan Gardner. A copy of respondent's note is annexed as Exhibit

R.

48. On or about Septelnber 12, 2011, respondent had a letter sent to Mr.

Gardner iInposing a fine of $50 and a surcharge of $85. Mr. Gardner paid the full

mllount.

49. By reason of the foregoing, respondent should be disciplined for

cause, pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section

44, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that respondent failed to uphold the integrity

and independence of the judiciary by failing to Inaintain high standards of conduct so that

the integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of

Section 100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of

in1propriety, in that he failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act in a

Inanner that prolnotes public confidence in the integrity and in1partiality of the judiciary,

in violation of Section 100.2(A) of the Rules; and failed to perfonn the duties ofjudicial
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II

I I

office iInpartially and diligently, in that he failed to be faithful to the law and maintain

professional cOlnpetence in it, in violation of Section 100.3(B)(I) of the Rules, and failed

to accord a party the right to be heard according to law and pennitted and considered ex

parte cOlnnlunications nlade to hitn outside the presence of the parties or their lawyers

concerning a pending proceeding, in violation of Section 100.3(B)(6) of the Rules.

CHARGE IV

50. In or about April and May 2011, while presiding over People v Codey

Miner, a motor vehicle case, respondent:

A. engaged in, allowed and considered improper ex parte

communications concerning the merits of the charges;

B. allowed and considered evidence not properly adtnitted; and

C. dislnissed the charges without notice to or the consent of the

prosecution as required by law.

Specifications to Charge IV

51. On or about April 14, 2011, State Trooper DiLorenzo issued three

Simplified Information Certificates to Codey Miner for violations of the following:

Vehicle and Traffic Law Section 401(1)(a), lJnregistered Motor Vehicle; Vehicle and

Traffic Law Section 319(1), Operating without Insurance; and Vehicle and Traffic Law

Section 306(b), No Inspection Certificate.

52. On or about May 2, 2011, Mr. Miner appeared without counsel for

arraignment before respondent. Neither the tic~eting officer nor any other
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II
representative of the prosecution was present in the court. A copy of the transcript of

the arraignlnent is annexed as Exhibit.s..

53. During the proceeding, respondent said to the defendant, "Ifyou're

pleading not guilty, looking for a reduction, you contact the ADA....but since these look

like unregistered, uninspected, and without insurance, he's not going to be able to do

much for you there." The defendant, who was not under oath, explained that the car

was only being driven to show a prospective purchaser. Respondent instructed the

defendant to obtain a notarized statement from the prospective purchaser. Respondent

made no inquiry as to the availability of the prospective purchaser to appear in court to

give testimony.

54. On or about May 9,2011, respondent dismissed the charges. The

court file includes a notarized statelnent signed by both the defendant and the

prospective purchaser dated May 3, 2011. A copy of the statement is annexed as

Exhibit T.

55. There is no record that the prosecution had notice of or consented to

the dismissal as required by Crilninal Procedure Law Sections 170.45 and 210.45.

56. By reason of the foregoing, respondent should be disciplined for

cause, pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section

44, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that respondent failed to uphold the integrity

and independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so

that the integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of

Section 100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of
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impropriety, in that he failed to respect and cOlnply with the law and failed to act In a

manner that proillotes public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the

judiciary, in violation of Section 100.2(A) of the Rules; and failed to perfornl the duties

ofjudicial office impartially and diligently, in that he failed to be faithful to the law and

maintain professional competence in it, in violation of Section 100.3(B)( 1) of the Rules,

and failed to accord a party the right to be heard according to law and pennitted and

considered ex parte communications or other communications made to hirn outside the

presence of the parties or their lawyers concerning a pending or impending proceeding,

in violation of Section 100.3(B)(6) of the Rules.

CHARGE V

57. In or about August and September 2011, while presiding over People

v Christopher Grapes, a Inotor vehicle case, respondent inappropriately questioned the

defendant at arraignment, outside the presence of the prosecutor, and dismissed the

charge without notice to or the consent of the prosecution as required by law.

Specifications to Charge V

58. On or about August 21,2011, State Trooper DiLorenzo issued to

Christopher Grapes a Simplified Infornlation Certificate alleging a violation of Vehicle

and Traffic Law Section III O(a), Disobeyed Traffic Control Device. A copy of the

ticket is annexed as Exhibit U.

59. The defendant pled not guilty to the charge on the ticket and returned

it to the court.
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60. On or aboutAugust 29, 2011, respondent sent to the defendant a

notice directing hiIn to appear for a "Conference with the Judge" on September 12,

2011. A copy of the notice is annexed as Exhibit V.

61. On or about Septen1ber 12,2011, Mr. Grapes appeared without

counsel before respondent. The prosecution was not present. A copy of the transcript

of the proceeding is annexed as Exhibit W.

62. During the proceeding, ~espondent asked Mr. Grapes, "Do you want to

discuss thisT' Mr. Grapes responded that he would like "to potentially make a plea

bargain." Rather than refer the defendant to the District Attorney, or infonn hiln of his

right to a trial, respondent asked, "What happened?" Without being sworn, defendant

recited the events leading to his ticket and, in essence, admitted the charge.

63. R.espondent thereupon disluissed the charge, without notice to or the

consent of the prosecution in violation of Criminal Procedure Law Sections 170.45 and

210.45. Respondent was unable to produce the court's records concerning the case.

64. By reason of the foregoing, respondent should be disciplined for

cause, pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section

44, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that respondent failed to uphold the integrity

and independence of the judiciary by failing to luaintain high standards of conduct so that

the integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of

Section 100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of

itnpropriety, in that he failed to respect and cOlnply with the law and failed to act in a

n1anner that prolnotes public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary,
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II

in violation of Section 100.2(A) of the Rules; and failed to perfonn the duties ofjudicial

office impartially and diligently, in that he failed to be faithful to the law and maintain

professional cOlnpetence in it, in violation of Section 1OO.3(B)(I) of the Rules, and failed

to accord a party the right to be heard according to law and pennitted and considered ex

parte comnlunications or other communications made to him outside the presence of the

parties or their lawyers concerning a pending or inlpending proceeding, in violation of

Section l00.3(B)(6) of the Rules.

CHARGE VI

65. In or about September 2011, while presiding over People v Felicia

Scott, a drug possession case, respondent found the defendant guilty without a guilty plea

or a trial.

Specifications to Charge VI

66. On or about August 31, 2011, State Police Trooper Jeremy Hicks

issued an appearance ticket and an Infonnation to Felicia Scott, alleging that she violated

Penal Law Section 221.05, Unlawful Possession of Marihuana. The return date was

September 12, 2011. A copy of the ticket and Information is annexed as Exhibit x.

67. On or about September 12, 2011, Ms. Scott appeared without counsel

for arraignment before respondent. Respondent failed to inform the defendant of her

rights pursuant to Crilninal Procedure Law Section 170.1 0(4). A copy of the transcript of

the arraignment is annexed as Exhibit Y.
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II

68. During the proceeding, respondent said to her, "1 hope they don't

change this marijuana thing to a misdemeanor sOlneday. Then you've got to get

attorneys involved and all that."

69. Respondent never asked the defendant for her plea. Instead he said,

"there is a fine and a surcharge with it. ...usually that's how we handle these."

70. Respondent imposed a $50 fine and a surcharge of $125,

notwithstanding that the defendant had neither entered a guilty plea nor been convicted

after trial.

71. By reason of the foregoing, respondent should be disciplined for

cause, pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section

44, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that respondent failed to uphold the integrity

and independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that

the integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of

Section 100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid ilnpropriety and the appearance of

impropriety, in that he failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act in a

Inanner that pronl0tes public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary,

in violation of Section 100.2(A) of the Rules; and failed to perform the duties ofjudicial

office ilnpartially and diligently, in that he failed to be faithful to the law and maintain

professional competence in it, in violation of Section 100.3(B)(1) of the Rules, and failed

to accord the defendant the right to be heard according to law, in violation of Section

100.3(B)(6) of the Rules.
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WHEREFORE, by reason of the foregoing, the Commission should take

'whatever further action it deems appropriate in accordance with its po\vers under the

Constitution and the Judiciary Law of the State of New York.

I I

Dated: Septen1ber 17, 2012
New York, New York

ROBERT H. TEMBE KJIAN
Adtninistrator and Counsel
State Conlnlission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway
Suite 1200
New York, New York 10006
(646) 386-4800
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II STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

GARY F. ANDERSON,

a Justice of the Bainbridge Town Court,
Chenango County.

STATE OF NEW YORK )
: ss.:

COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

VERIFICATION

ROBERT I-I. TEMBECKJIAN, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. I am the Administrator of the State COlnmission on Judicial

Conduct.

2. I have read the foregoing Formal Written Complaint and, upon

information and belief, all n1atters stated therein are true.

3. The basis for said information and belief is the files and records of

the State Commission on Judicial Conduct.

I
----

Robert H. Tembec jian

Sworn to before me this
1i h day of September 2012

LAURA ARCHllLA SOTO
Notary Public, State of New YOlk

No.01AR6236502
Q~al!fied in Bronx£onh ,.--

Commission Expires I~ )



SUMMONS FOR ACClfMULATION OF TRASH

STATE OF NEW YORK: : COUNTY OF CHENANGO
VILLAGE COURT: : VILLAGE OF BAINBRIDGE
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

-VS- -INFORl\1ATION
Jason Shennan
12 Johnson Street
Bainbridge, NY 13733

PLEA,SE TAKE NOTICE that a hearing at which you must appear will be held at
- the Bainbridge Town Court, Co-unty of Chenango, on the 25th day of August,

2011 at 3:00 pm.
ACCUSATION

BE IT KNOWN, by this information, that Village of Bainbridge Code Enforcement
Officer Jeffrey Webb being the complainant herein accuses said defendant Jason
Sherman of "Accumulation of Trash" on Private Property, and is in violation of Section
121-1.1 Subsection B of the Bainbridge Villag~ Code.

Section 121-1.1 Sub. B of the Bainbridge Village Code States: ·'No person shall
accumulate or permit the accumulation of refuse, trash, rubbish or garbage upon any

--premises owned or occupied by such person within the Village of Bainbridge, except for
the purpose of collection,which shall occur within seven days of such accumulation.

The facts upon which this information is based are as follows:

To Wit: The above naIued defendal1t, Jason Shen11an did on the 12th day of'
August 2011 and each day since, including this date, permit the accun1ulation of
garbage and refuse upon property owned by the defendant, located at 12 Johnson Street,
within the Village of Bainbridge, Chenango County, N. Y., consisting of tires, metal and
trash deposited.in the back yard.

Wherefore, your deponent prays that the defendant be dealt with pursuant to law.

NOTICE
(Penal Law, Sec. 210-45)

IT IS A CRIME, PUNISHABLE AS A CLASS A MISDEMEANOR UNDER THE
"-'-~-----'--"-'--'Lf\WS-o-F'TI-1E-S~OFl"JEWY"O"RK;FDR-A-PERSDN;l1\1'AND-'BYA'WRITTEN------------- ...--

INSTRUMENT, TO KNOWLINGLY MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT, OR TO MAKE
A STATEMENT WHICH SUCH PERSON DOES NOT BELIEVE TO BE TRUE.

Signedand,Af~ed unQer the penalty'ofpe~jury, this 15th day of August 2011.

<~/vC .
De anent



... ",. , .. , ... ' ....

SUMMONS FOR MOTOR VEHICLES, JUNK OR INOPERABLE

STATE OF NEW YORK: : COUNTY OF CHENANGO
VILLAGE COURT: : VILLAGE OF BAINBRIDGE
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

-VS- INFORMATION
Jason Sherman
12 Jolmson Street
Bainbridge~ NY 13733

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a hearing at which you must appear will be held at
~he Bainbridge Town Court, County of Chenan.go, on the 25th day of August;
2011 af3:00 pnt.

ACCTJSATION
BE IT KN'OWN, by this information, that Village of Bainbridge Code Enforcelnent
Officer Jeffrey Webb being the complainant herein accuses said defendant Jason
Sherman of "Outdoor Storage of Junk or Inoperable Motor Vehicles on Private
Property", at 12 Johnson Street and is in violation of Section J45.3 B of the Bainbridge
Village Code.

Section 145-3 Sub. B of the Bainbridge Village Code States: "It shall be unlawful for
any person, finn or corporation, either as owner, occupant, lessee, agent, tenant or
otherwise of property within the Village of Bainbridge, to store or deposit or cause to
permit to be stored or deposited a junk or inoperable motor vehicle or part or piece
thereof, on any private property within the Village ofBainbridge, unless: Suchmotor
vehicle is stored or deposited in a completely enclosed building".

The facts upon which this information is based are as follows:

To Wit: The above nan1ed defendant, Jason Sherman did on the 12th day of
August 2011 permit the outdoor storage ofjunk or inoperable motor vehicles on private
property owned by the defendant, located at 12 Johnson Street, within the Village of
Bainbridge, Chenango Cow1ty, N.Y.~ consisting of three vehicles or parts thereof in the
rear yard, a red truck and a grey car in ·side"drivewa)".

\Vherefore~ your deponent prays that the defendant be dealt wHh pursuant to law.
NOTICE

(Penal Law~ Sec. 210-45)
·..····__····__.. ·..··.._···--·-IT-rS-i\-eRfM·E-;'·P'(:)NTSltAi3tcf\.--SA-etA-SS·i\1'V11S'DEME~NOR·tJi'JfJEltl1-rE-·----· -'._ _._"'_._.- '-'

LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, FOR A PERSON,·rN AND BY A WRITTEN
TNSTRUMENT, TO KNOWLINGLYMAKE A FALSE STATEMENT~ OR TO MAKE
A STATEIvIENT WHICH SUCH PERSON DOES NOT BELIEVE TO BE TRUE,

Signed and Affirmed under the penalty ofperjury, this 15th day of August 20 J 1.

(./7.~/ ~:~ Lct. (~{./'" [..,. z../"rl
DE5j)6nent



Transcript of Proceedings in Matter ofPeople v'Jason Sherman held
August 22, 2011 (5:48:30 to 5:58: 11)

Matter ofHon. Gary F.Anderson, a Justice of the'
Bainbridge Town Court, Chenango County



(People v Jason Sherman) .

Judge Anderson: You're Jason Sherman, 12 Johnson Street,

Bainbridge, New York?

Yes, sir.

14

5

6

7 I Unknown:

8 Judge Anderson:

9

10

Jl Mr. Sherman:

12 Judge Anderson:

13 Mr. Shennan:

What are we doing about it, Jason?

Well, the cars are gone. The truck is registered and

insured. I don't know why that's an issue.

Okay.

The--

--The cars are gone.

Yes.

And you had one vehicle left?

Well, it's my pickup truck. It's-­

--Okay--

--but it's registered. I don't know what's--

--That's the only one left?

Yes. The other one I moved inside the garage.

Oh.And moved inside and it's registered?

Okay. It says 25th but we'll do it right now. '"Be it

known by this information, the Village--" can I

waive the reading?

You can waive the reading, Your Honor.

Okay, then. Section 121-1.1 talks about the trash

and also about the· trucks,or cars rather that you have

there on your property.

Yes, sir.

Judge Anderson:.

Mr. Shennan:

Judge Anderson:

Mr. Sherman:

Judge Anderson:

Mr. Sherman:

Judge Anderson:

19

15 I Judge Anderson:

16 Mr. Sherman:

17 ,Judge Anderson:

18 Mr. Sherman:

24

22

23

25

1.
STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

Corning Tower, Suite 2301
Empire State Plaza

Albany, New York 12223



(People v Jason Sherman)

Mr. Shennan:

2 Judge Anderson:

3 Mr. Sherman:

4

5

6

7

8 Judge Anderson:

9

.10

1] Mr. Sherman:

12

13

]4 Judge Anderson:

15 I M ClL . .
. If. ~nerman:

16

17 Judge Anderson:

18 I

. 19 Mr. Sherman:

20

21

22 Judge Anderson:

23 Mr. Shennan:

24 Judge Anderson:

25 Mr. Sherman:

The pickup, yes.

Right.

Yep. And the infonnation I received said two

vehicles. I'm not sure-.. I'm sorry, three vehicles.

There was only two. rnl not sure what the-- what

they consider the third vehicle to be. All's I have is .
the-- It just says three vehicles. It doesn't say.

Okay. Then this one, signed by Jeff,also says you

have trash consisting of tires and trash in the

backyard or something like that?

I dohave-· I sell tires on e-Bay. I have-- They're

all brand new except for maybe 10 of them that I

transferred.

How are we getting rid of them?

Well, I don't understand why they would call them'

trash. They're brand new tires. There's about--

--1 don't know if they're allowed to be there. That's

the problem.

New tires. I don't know why-- I l1?ean, I understand

that but I don't know why they wouldn't be, I guess,

either. rin not trying to, you know--

--I understand.

I want to play by the rules, obviously.

Right.

But I don't know-- I guess I don't understand, you

2.
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(People vJason Sherman)

2 Judge Anderson:

. 3 Mr. Sherman:

4 Judge Anderson:

5 Mr. Shennan:

6

7

8

9

10 Judge Anderson:

11 Mr. Shennan:

12

13 Judge Anderson:

14 Mr. Sherman:

15 Judge Anderson:

16' Mr. Sherman:

17 1 Judge Anderson:

18 Mr. Sherman:

19

20 [

21 Judge Anderson:

22

23

24

25

know, why they would be considered trash.

Well, we got a question on that then, don't we?

Yeah.

They're new tires?

Yes. I lnoved lnost of them inside my garage but I

can't fit them all in there. I got about 10 left that's

outside yet. And I tried to put up a fence. I'm not

sure-- The State considers race cars exelnpt froln .

their code, so I don't know--

--What's that?

The State considers race cars exelnpt from their

codes.

You've got a race car there too?

That's what it is. It's a race car.

That's the one in the' garage?

It is now. Yeah.

Right. Okay. Okay.

I moved it into the garage. That's what the

complaint is, is my race car. They've been

complaining about for years now and--

--Right. That's what I heard that they've been

asking you to get that out of there. And it's in the

garage. Let's go over this. Your question is why are

new tires c·onsidered trash. Do you have any other

trash there at all?

3.
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(People v Jason Sherman)

Mr. Sherman:

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9 Judge Anderson:

10 Mr. Sherman:

11

12 Judge Anderson:

13

14

15 Mr. Shennan:

16 'Judge Anderson:

17 Mr. Sherman:

18 Judge Anderson:

19' Mr. Sher:man:

20 Judge Anderson:

21 Mr. Shennan:

22 Judge Anderson:

23 Mr. Shernlan:

24

25

At the titTle that he was there, there-- I \vas in the

middle of what r d consider-- would call it stripping

outrace car-- removing the interior. I don't know if

that's what he's talking about. I don't know \vhere

he would be able to see that from because it was in­

between my house and illy garage. But there was a

pile of stuff there, yes. But it's only there two days a

year.

But that's gone?

Oh, yeah. It's long gone. It was all gone before the

SUillIner ended.
\

So, what you're saying-- If I go up there now after

court tonight or go up tomorrow at 12 Johnson

Street--

--Mm-hn1ffi.--

--I'lll going to see a pickup truck but it's registered.

Mln-hmm.

It's got plates on it?

Yes, sir.

And new tires that you sell on e-Bay?

You're not going to see them, Your Honor.

The new tires.

You're not going to see any tires. They're all behind

my fence. They've all been fenced in. That's where

they've been.

4.
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· (People vJason Sherman)

Judge Anderson:

2 Mr. Sherman:

3 Judge Anderson:

4 Mr. Shennan:

5 Judge Anderson:

6 Mr. Sherman:

7

8

9
I

10 Judge Anderson:

11 Mr. Shennan:

12

13 Judge Anderson:

14 Mr. Shennan:

15 Judge Anderson:

16 Mr. Sherman:

17

J8

,19 . Judge Anderson:

20 ,Mr. Shennan:

21 Judge Anderson:

22

23 Mr. Shennan:

24

25 Judge Anderson:

No. But they're in the fence-- They're inside your....

--Yes.

Has the neighbors cOlnplained?

No, sir.

Just Jeff?

I would assume so. I've the-- I spoke with the

neighbors before. As a Inatter of fact, the neighbors

that owns the-- 12 Johnson Street is bordered on

three sides. I have only one neighbor so to.speak.

Yep.

And he came over just last week asking to buy a set

of tires.

What kind are they?

The tires?

Yeall.

Mostly, I sell race tires. They're what they

considered..- they're called 715 but I do sell regular

tires also.

Oh. No, I mean brand. '

Brand?

Yeah, I mean like Firestone, Goodyear, Michelin,

what?

Actually, most oftheln are what's Akuret, A-K-U-R..

E-T. SmDson is the other one.

Okay. I bet the acculnulation is.... See, okay. I'm

5.
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(People v Jason Sherman)

I
2

3

4

5 Mr. Sherman:

6

'7

8

9

10

11

]2

]3

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

'22

23

24 ' Judge Anderson:

25

just going by that-- all right. This says it's been

going on for years. Two or three courtesy letters

prior to this summons. That's \vhat it says. But now

you say it's-- they're cleaned up?

Your Honor, I got a letter, I want to say Inaybe six

months ago and I removed all the vehicles. I had

three there-- I run race-- I do races. That's tny

hobby. I put up a fence so I thought that was

sufficient. Well, I actually putup the fence last year.

I got a letter two years ago. I put up a fence.

Basically, it was-- I spoke to Hood atthe time and

he was like, "Well, you'll have to get-- If you have it

fenced in, it's not a problem." I said, "Oh, okay. I'll

put up the fence. So, I bought the fence. I put up the

fence. I thought it was fine. Then I got the letter six

months ago and there was one vehicle that could be

seen froin the road. I removed that vehicle. I atn

now renting the piece of property that I can keep my

race cars on. On Thursday I had a race in Morris.

And I had the same race on Monday in Morris. So,

the car was there over the weekend and he stopped

on Friday. I mean, you know, I'm not trying to give

hiln a hard tiIne--

--But now you got it-- I'm going to take a look at '

this--

6.
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(People v Jason Sherman)

Mr. Shennan: ~-I'v1m-h1Th"11. I spoke with, you know, I spoke with

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

1
14

1
15

1. 16 i

171

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Judge Anderson:

Mr. Sherman:

Judge Anderson:

Mr. Sherman:

Judge Anderson:

Mr. Sherman:

Judge Anderson:

Mr. Sherman:

Judge Anderson:

Mr. Sherman:

Jim Ferdig about it when I got the letter a little over a

year ago and--

--What'd he have to say?

He's-- We looked at the State Code and he says that

race cars and hobby cars areexelupt froln junk motor

vehicles because I can't get it registered. It's an

unregisterable lTIotor vehicle.

Right.

Once-- He said once it becolnes--

You said you put it in the garage anyway.

I did put it in the garage anyway~ So, it should be a

dead issue but rm just letting you know what-­

Okay. So, that's right. My only issue right now are

the tires but they're fenced in. I "vant to find out

about that if that is in the village because I don't

know if there's anything-- the word says trash but

these aren't trash. You don't have any metal or

garbage or anything like that in there, right?

No. No.

So, the only thing we have a question on are brand

new tires that you sell in e-Bay?

Yes. I can get-- as a matter of fact, I might just see-­

I left tny phone in the car. I think I have some

photos on my phone of the tires themselves or I

7.
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(People v Jason Sherman)

1 II 'could even bring them in or have them-- whatever

2 you want to do, Your Honor.

3 Judge Anderson:

4 Mr. Sherman:

5 Judge Anderson:

6

'7

8

9 Mr. Shennan:

10

11

12

13

14 Judge Anderson:

15 Mr. Shennan:

16 Judge Anderson:

17

18 Mr. Shelman:

19 Judge Anderson:

20 Mr. Sherman:

21 Judge Anderson:

22 Mr. Shennan:

23 Judge Anderson:

24 Mr. Shennan:

25

Well, I'm going to take a look-­

--Okay--

~-and probably drive up there' tomorrow and see

what's going on. In the meantime too, I'm going to

look into and try to fit;ld out answers on the fenced in

new tires, okay?

Okay. I nlean, you 'know, I spent a lot of money on

that place, you know. I put new siding and new

windows, you know, I don't, you know, I'm not

running a junk yard out of there, you know what I

mean?

That's-- Yeah, that's--

You know, I just don't know--

--When I go up Johnson Street now, before the

tracks?

Right next to the tracks. Yep.

Across fronl the-- the left hand side? I

On the left, yep. Yes, sir. I
As if rin going up? The last one before the tracks. I

Yes, sir.

Okay. I know where you are.

You know, I put new siding, new windows,my

lawn's always mowed, you know, I'm not-- you

8.
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(People v Jason Sherman)

kt"10vV, I've had-- Actually, the neighbors have come

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10 Judge Anderson:

11 Mr. Sherman':

12 Judge Anderson:

13 ,Mr. Shennan:

14 Judge Anderson:

15 1\,1r. Sherman:

16 : Judge Anderson:

17 Mr. Shennan:

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

over and told me that the place looks a whole lot

nicer since rbought it, since the people th~t had it

before. You know, I just-- and I try to play by the

rules because I spoke with Ferdig and he said)

"Well," he says, "the state codes exelnpts race cars,"

you know, it's a hobby that I have. I"You know, the

car '\Tas at Jerry's Auto. He sponsors my car. The

car sat down there up until that Thursday--

--Jerry?

Jerry Ruling.

Ruling?

Yeah.

Yeah, that's what I thought you were going to say.

fIe sponsors Iny car. So ,does Tetco, NAPA--

--I know Bob. He races too.

Yep. Bob races. You know, irs a sanctioned
, ,

racecar, it's obviously a race car, you know, it's got a

roll cage, it's got the windows. I've got a $2800

lnotor that Ijust got from Ed Wilson. It's got a

$2,200 tTIossier (phonetic)-- If I sat down and did

the numbers, I probably have somewhere near 6 or

$7,000 dollars. I Inean, it's not junk, you know what

I mean, it's not-- it runs on its own power, I'm

sanctioned under TDPD (phonetic) as a race car--

9.
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(People v Jason Sherman)

II Judge Anderson: How can I get in touch v"ith" you by phone?

2 Mr. Sherman:

3 JudgeAnderson:

4 Mr. Shennan:

5 Judge Anderson:

6 Mr. Shennan:

7 Judge Anderson:

8 Mr. Sherrrian:

9 Judge Anderson:

10

11

12 Mr. Sherman:

13

14

15 I . Judge Anderson:

161 Mr. Shennan:
I

171 Judge Anderson:

18 Mr. Sherman:

19 . Judge Anderson:

20

21 I
I

22 I
I .

23 1.1 Mr. Shennan:
I

24

25

. !

You can call my cell phone probably be the best one.

Cell? Yep.

229-4121.

4121?

Yes, sir.

You related to Ron?

Ron Shennan of Acton? I don't believe so. No.

When I see you atthe-- lIe's the judge-- No. On

your shoulder, hcre, the Afton Police-- He's the

. judge.

Yeah. Ycah. I just went down tonight-- Oh, yeah,

yeah. I thought-- There's two Rons down there

that's why.! got confused.

Oh, no. I meant the judge.

Yes. No. No. No relation to Ron.

Then you know Ted, of course, Boice?

Oh, yeah, yeah. He works for me down there.

Yep. He calls me up a couple of times. I didn't

answer his call on Friday night. I felt bad about it

but I was a little tired. He called me Friday night.

Why'd you have Friday night, do you reme.mber?

Oh, yeah, yeah. (Unintelligible)

10.
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(People v Jason Sherman)

CERTIFICATION

2

3
I, LETITIA WALSH, an Administrative Assistant of the State

4

5

6

7

8

91

10 !,
11 I

12 I

13 I
14

17 ,

18 !

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Conlmission on Judicial Conduct,do hereby certify that the foregoing is a

true and accurate transcript of the audio recording of the proceeding

transcribed by me to the best ofmy knowledge and belief, in the nlatter

held on August 22, 2011.

Dated: June 29, 2012

STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT
. Corning Tower, Suite 2301

Empire State Plaza
Albany, New York 12223
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August 30, 2011

Gary F. Anderson
Town Justice

Jason Sherman
12 Johnson Rd.
Bainbridge, NY 13733

Uiatnhrib!J£ Wuwn Qtuurt
15 N. Main Street

Bainbridge" NY 13733
Phone: (607)967-7465

Fax: (607)967-4506

tj~
I(>rl:~ .

'·"~,,rA''<; .•
Case '~'{i:~~~~r: 11080041-,.,
Viol. Date: 08/12/2011

Ticket Number Statute/Section

LL 145.3b

Charge Text
Tr~C"h "'''''' IrY1llfnHn..n110.:>IJ Ovv~III~I~lIVII

junk car

Disposition

Fine

Fine
100,00
100.00

SurCbg
0,00
0,00

Total Due: $ 200.00

~ecently you were issued a summons for failure to comply with
the village code listed above. You are in violation of the
Penal Law, which is punishable by the attached fine which is due
irnrnedia tely.

Continued failure to comply with village code and/or failure to
pay will result in an order authorizing the village of
Bainbridge to enter upon your private property, remove such junk
and debris, a~d to assess the cost of such removal, storage
and/or disposal against the real property from which such junk
is located.

SUbsequent offenses will result in fines being doubled and
possibly up to 15 days in jail.

Sincerely yours,

Gary F. Anderson
To\.;n Justice



SUMMONS FOR ACCUMULATION OF TRASH

STATE OF NEW YORK: : COUNTY OF CHENANGO
VILLAGE COURT: : VILLAGE OF BAINBRIDGE
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

-VS- INFORMATION

;~~~~:~-:-~t~;~:~~:~-~:~~~~;~~:~-;~~-~-~:;:--~:arwilUJe held at
the Bainbridge Town Court, County of Chenango, on the'lltday of t!J.~ruar(1 ,
201_'. at 2,30 am/I!.!.!!: J

ACCUSATION

BE IT KNOWN, by this information, that Village of Bainbridge Code Enforcen1ent
,Officer Jeffrey Webb being t e complainant herein accuses said defendant

, ,'.' ..,{)()6~ of "AccUluulation of Trash" on Private Property, in
vi ation of Section ·121-1.1 Subsection B of the Bainbridge Village Code.

Section 121-1.1 Sub. B of the Bainbridge Village Code States: "No person shall
accumulate or penuit the accumulation of refuse, trash, rubbish or garbage upon any
premises owned or occupied by such person within the Village of Bainbridge, except for
the purpose of collection, which shall occur within seven d,ays of such accumulation.

Wherefore, your deponent prays that the defendant be dealt with pursuant to law.

NOTICE
(Penal Law, Sec. 210-45)

IT IS A CRIME, PUNISHABLE AS A CLASS A MISDEMEANOR UNDER THE
LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, FOR A PERSON, IN AND BY A WRITTEN
INSTRUMENT, TO KNOWLINGLY MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT, OR TO MAKE
A STATEMENT WHICH SUCH PERSON DOES NOT BELIEVE TO BE TRUE.

'oit..

Signed and Affinned under the penalty of perjury, this 2/ -day of

Ia 1,1 (c' (( I'j' 20 Ii-. /t
-,,:,'1)j/.;z./(,/ _

Deponent ./ ;s



Gary F. Anderson
,Town Justice

DEFENDANT
Reginald G. Lockwood
7 East Main St.
Bainbridge, NY 13733

Docket #11010044

Next Date: 03107/2011

ittinhrtbg.e Wouru<lIourt
15 N. Main Street '

Bainbridge" NY 13733
Phone: (607)967-7465

Fax: (607)967-4506

February 28, 20 II

PLAINTIFF
R~ginald G. Lockwood

VERSUS
7 East Main St.

Bainbridge, NY 13733

Time: 02:30PM

You are hereby directed to appear in this court on the date and
time listed above to answer the, above captioned charge (s) .

After speaking with Jeff ~~bb and visiting the property on
2/28/2011 it is hereby ordered that you finish the clean up no
later than Monday, March 7th prior to your court appearance.

-f

',. ~,'

~llrt

Ii



SUMMONS FOR ACCUMULATION OF TRASH

STATEOF NEW YORK: : COTJ~TY OF CHENANGO
VILLAGE COURT: : VILLAGE OF BAINBRIDGE
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

-VS- INFORMATION
Reginald Lockwood
7 East Main Street
Bainbridge, NY 13733

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a hearing at which you Joust appear will be held at
the Bainbridge Town Court, County of Chenango, on the 2nd day of May,
2011 at 6:00 pm.

ACCUSATION

BE IT KNO\VN, by this information, that Village of Bainbridge Code Enforcement
Officer Jeffrey Webb being the cOlnplainant herein accuses said defendant Reginald
Lockwood of "Accun1ulation of Trash" on Private Property, in violation of Section 121­
1.1 Subsection B of the Bainbridge Village Code.

Section 121-1.1 Sub. B of the Bainbridge Village Code States: "No person shaH
accumulate or permit the accumulation of refuse, trash, rubbish or garbage upon any
premises owned or occupied by such person within the Village of Bainbridge, except for
the purpose of collection, which shall occur within seven days of such accmTIulation.

The facts upon which this information is based are as follows:
\)

To Wit: The above nan1ed defendant, Reginald Lockwood did on the 14th day of
April 2011 and each day since, including this date, pem1it the accumulation of garbage
and refuse upon property owned by the defendant, located at 7 East Main St., within the
Village ofBainbridge, Chenango County, N. Y., consisting of trash deposited in the back
yard.

Wherefore, your deponent prays that the defendant be dealt with pursuant to law.

NOTICE
(Penal Law, Sec. 210-45)

IT IS A CRIME, PlJNISHABLE AS A CLASS A MISDEMEANOR UNDER THE
LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, FORA PERSON, IN AND BY A WRITTEN
INSTRUMENT, TO KNOWLINGLY MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT, OR TO MAKE .
A STATEMENT WHICH SUCH PERSON DOES NOT BELIEVE TO BE TRUE.

Signed and Affirmed under the penalty of perjury, this 21st day of April, 2011.

~j:J/~4/i
"'Deponent



SUMMONS FOR ACCUMULATION OF TRASH

STATE OF NEW YORK: : COUNTY OF CHENANGO
VILLAGE COURT: : VILLAGE OF BAINBRIDGE
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

-VS- INFORMATION
Arthur Gribbins
12297 Rte. 23 Arc
Ashland, NY 12407

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a hearing at which you must appear will be held at
the Bainbridge Town Court, County of Chenango, on th~ 25th day of July,
2011 at 6:00 pm.

ACCUSATION

BE IT KNOWN, by this information, that Village of Bainbridge Code Enforcen1ent
Officer Jeffrey Webb being the complainant herein accuses said defendant Arthur
Gribbins of "Accumulation of Trash" on Private Property, and is in violation of Section
121-1.1 Subsection B of the Bainbridge Village Code.

Section 121-1.1 Sub. B of the Bainbridge Village Code States: "No person shall
accumulate or permit the accumulation of refuse, trash, rubbish or garbage upon any
premises owned or occupied by such person within the Village of Bainbridge, except for
the purpose of collection, which shall occur within seven days of such accumulation.

The facts upon which this infop·mation is based are as follows:

To Wit: The above nalned defendant, Arthur Gribbins did on the 14th day of
April 2011 and each day since, including this date, pemlit the accumulation of garbage
and refuse upon property owned by the defendant, located at 33 Juliand St., within the
Village of Bainbridge, Chenango County, N.Y., consisting of trash deposited in the back
yard.

Wherefore, your deponent prays that the defendant be dealt with pursuant to law.

NOTICE
(Penal Law, Sec. 210-45)

IT IS A CRIME, PUNISHABLE AS A CLASS A MISDEMEANOR UNDER THE
LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, FOR A PERSON, IN AND BY A WRITTEN
INSTRUMENT, TO KNOWLINGLY MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT, OR TO MAKE
A STATEMENT WHICH SUCH PERSON DOES NOT BELIEVE TO BE TRUE.

Signed and Affinned under the penalty of perjury, this 12th day of July 2011.



SUMMONS FOR MOTOR VEHICLI~S,JUNK OR INOPERABLE

STATE OF NEW YORK: : COUNTY OF CHENANGO
VILLAGE COURT: : VILLAGE OF BAINBRIDGE
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

-VS-
ARTHUR GRIBBlNS
12297 RTE 23 ARC
ASHLAND, NY 12407

INFORMATION

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a hearing at which you must appear will be held at
the Bainbridge Town Court, County oi Chenango, on the 25th day of July,
2011 at 6:00 pm. ACCUSATION

BE IT KNOWN, by this infonnation, that Village of Bainbridge Code Enforcement
Officer Jeffrey Webb being the cOll1plainant herein accuses said defendant Arthur
Gribbins of "Outdoor Storage of Junk or Inoperable Motor Vehicle on Private Properti\
at 33 Juliand St. and is in violation of Section 145.3 B of the 'Bainbridge Village Code.

Section 145-3 Sub. B of the Bainbridge Village Code States: "It shall be unlawful for
any persol1~ firm or corporation, either as owner, occupant, lessee, agent, tenant or
otherwise of property within the Village of Bainbridge, to store or deposit or cause or
permit to be stored or deposited a junk or inoperable .motor vehicle or part or piece
thereof, on any private property within the Village of Bainbridge, ~nless: Such motor
vehicle is stored or deposited in a completely enclosed building".

The facts upon which this information is based are as follows:

To Wit: The above named defendant, Arthur Gribbins did on the 6th day of
May 2011 and each day since, including this date, permit the outdoor storage of a junk or
inoperable motor vehicle on private property within the Village of Bainbridge, Chenango
County, N.Y., consisting ofa green Chevy Blazer.

Wherefore, your deponent prays that the defendant be dealt with pursuant to law.

NOTICE
(Penal Law, Sec. 210-45)

IT IS A CRIME, PUNISHABLE AS A CLASS A MISDEMEANOR UNDER THE
LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, FOR A PERSON, IN AND BY A WRITTEN
INSTRUMENT, TOKNOWLINGLY MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT, OR TO MAKE
A STATEMENT WHICH SUCH PERSON DOES NOT BELIEVE TO BE TRUE.

Signed and Affirmed under the penalty ofpe~jury, this Iih day of July, 201 I.
./ ,,/

<',.i'/( /':c:/ ."I,/·r
D~ponent
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Refund
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___ Charges read" If V&T Susp. and/or Revocation" Warning__ Copies furnished to defendant

__ You are entitled to an attorney at e'.lch and every stage of the proceedings.
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__ Where defendant can be sentenced to Jail. except traffic Infraction cases.
IfyO'u 8ft': without fund~f't(;r$ec(jfean attoth~Y, tlHfCouftwillklssign an
aHorney. Do you want to have an assignment? YES NO

__ You are entitled to a supporting. deposition on a Simplified Information.

Do you want a supporting deposition? YES NO

____ You are entitled to a trial at which the r1eople must prove the charges

beyond a reasonable doubt. Do you want a tria!? YES NO

__ In Misdemeanor cases. YOlt are entitled to Col trial by jury and any waiver

must be-'in writing.
__ In other than felonies. Do you want to enter a plea in this case? Guilty Not Guilty
__ Jury Trial Waived __._ Order D.A.
___ Support deposition requested. •__ Presentence report ordered.
___ Sealed Y.D. ._.-:... 160.50 order entered.
__ Order assigned counsel. Notify arresting officer.
__ Plea in writing Guilty Not Guilty Application Granted Not Granted
Notes:

~\-o--~__
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Transcript of Proceedings in Matter ofPeople v Pondolfino held
July 18,2012 (6:05:00to 6:10:11)

Matter ofHon.Gary.F. Anderson, a Justice of the
Bainbridge Town·Court, Chenango County



(People v Pondolfino)

Judge Anderson:

2

3 Ms. Pondolfino:

4 Judge Anderson:

5

6

7
1

8 Ms. Pondolfino:

9 'Judge Anderson:

10

11

12 Ms. Pondolfino:

13 Judge Anderson:

14 Ms. Pondolfino:

15 I Judge Anderson:

16 Ms. Pondolfino:

17 Judge Anderson:

18 Ms. Pondolfino:

19

20 Judge Anderson:

21 Ms. Pondolfino:

22

23

24 Judge Anderson:

25

Let rne read this first and Inake sure we understand.

You live on Peach Road East, '134?

Mm-hmln. Yes, sir.

And it says here that on July 4th-- oh, a nice day for

that, around 10:55, I guess, in the morning or

evening, it doesn't say. 10:55 it's 24-- It's in the

morning.

It was m9ming.

You did some unlawful open burning and it was

signed by Mr. Annstrong of the ,Environment

Conservation Departlnent.

Yes, sir.

Do you understand those? That you're-­

--Yes.

Okay. Now, let me hear your story.

I was fran1ed.

BywholU?

By my across the street neighbor, good old Ginny

Ireland, and I have--

Ginny?

Mm-hmm., I have three different letters from people

because-- I haven't burned, probably, in five years

but I had--

You already decided that he didn't come and see that

it was burning?

1.
STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

Corning Tower, Suite 2301
Empire State Plaza

Albany, New York 12223



(People vPondo{fino)

1I Ms. Pondolfino:

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10 Judge Anderson:

1I Ms. Pondolfino:

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19 Judge Anderson:

20 i Ms. Pondolfino:

21 Judge Anderson:

22 Ms. Pondolfino:

23 Judge Anderson:

24 Ms. Pondolfino:

25 Judge Anderson:

But see, I had a burn barrel but then I haven't burned

in ahnost five years but I had a former teacher-- her

and her husband were up from Florida. She c'an1e up

to help ine get organized. And I had a lot ofpersonal

paperwork that had like Iny social security nUlnber

and bank accounts, so I put that in the burn barrel,

the next thing I know there was the DEC officer

saying that he had gotten called. And I said, HI'm

just burning papers." I didn't realize--

--You can't do that--

--you can't do that anymore. So, he said, "Well, I

, have to look anyways." Well, he goes out and he has

this long stick he pulled out and as he's rummaging

through, out comes out a half gallon plastic milk

container. And I said, "That's not Inine." I said,

"Nun1ber one, I don't drink milk, and if I do have

milk, I always buy it in the cardboard container."

And there was a soda can--

--So somebody else put them in there?

Her.

Oh, okay.

Well, because if you tead--

--Is this just a friend when you're here?

This is Mrs. Woods.' She is one of lny neighbors.

Oh,'okay.

2.
STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDlJCT

Corning Tower, Suite 2301
Empire State Plaza

AlbanYt New York 12223



(People v Pondolfino)

Ms. Pondolfino:

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13 I Judge Anderson:

14

15 IMs. Pondolfino:

16 i

17

18

19 Judge Anderson:

20 Ms. Pondolfino:

21

22

23

24 Judge Anderson:

25

I

She wrote up a letter. I, have another letter frolll

another friend that has been taking n1e shopping

since I had the stroke. It will verify that I don't ever

have those containers. This is one frOITI Ellen and

Sylvia McGlynn. They witnessed her videotaping

Ine. I mean, the lady for SaIne reason, and I have no

idea why Your Honor, she is trying to-- She's out to

get me and I don't know why. I luean, she knows

I'm on SSI and litnited budget and she knO\VS I've

had extra doctor expenses but she knows·she's doing

this-- and she's a witness also. Saturday night, one

of the other neighbors, I don't want to say who--

--1 don't need that one. That one's got nothing to do

with the ticket.

Because one of the other neighbors was burning and

they were definitely burning recyc1ables, old tires

and everything. You could tell by the smell. And

she didn't tum them in.

She just doesn't like you, huh?

Yeah. And I don't understand why because when I

moved there, I had her over to Iny hOlne. When I

had my house blessing, her and her husband were

invited. Now, she's videotaping me and--

Well, rn tell you what. I'm going to Inake copies of

these. I don't need t,hat.

3.
STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

Corning Tower, Suite 2301
Empire State Plaza

Albany, New York 12223



(People v Pondolfino)

Ms. Pondolfino:

2 Judge Anderson:

3

4 Ms. Pondolfino:

5 Judge Anderson:

6

7 Ms. Pondolfino:

8 Judge Anderson:

9

10

11 Ms. Pondolfino:

12 Judge Anderson:

13 Ms. Pondolfino:

14 Judge Anderson:

15

16 Friend:

17 Judge Anderson:

18 Friend:

19 Judge Anderson:

20' Ms. Pondolfino:

21 Friend:

22

23 Judge Anderson:

24 IMs. Pondolfino:

25 IFriend:

You can have those. I have copies at home.

You have copies at home? I can keep these for the

court records?

. Uh-huh. Yes, sir.

I'm glad you brought them and they're notarized

which is good.

Yes.

One's Samantha and one's by Deborah. Okay. I'll

tell you what r ill going to do. r m going to dislniss

this.

Bless your heart.'

How's that sound? Asking her?

She doesn't hear good.

Oh. Did you hear everything she says. You know

the story?

Yes, I heard everything she said.

And you-- I mean.

Yes,. I do.

And you believe everything that she's saying?

Well, she's been to my house when it's happened.

Oh, yeah. I know-- I do believe her because I know

it's true. I do believe it. Yeah.

You're free to go. Have a good night.

Thank you, very much Your Honor.

Oh, good. Praise the lord.

4.
STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

Corning Tower, Suite 2301
Empire State Plaza

Albany, New York 12223



(People v Pondolfino)

Judge Anderson:

2

3 Friend:

4 Ms. Pondolfino:

5 Friend:

6

7 Judge Anderson: .

8

9 Ms. Pondolfino:

10 Judge Anderson:

] 1 Ms. Pondolfino:

12 '

]3 Judge Anderson:

14

1
Ms. Pondolfino:

15 . Judge Anderson:

16 Ms. Pondolfino:

17

18

19

20 Judge Anderson:

21

22

23

24

25

You get in trouble again I'ltl going to throw you in

jail.

Oh, no.

You can do that because--

--I need her. Don't throw her in jail because I need

her. She's my right hand.

You ever hear fronl Mike or Linda or don't they

even talk to you?

Linda hasn't for a long time.

Long time., Yeah. How about Mike?

Yep. He's a grandfather again. His youngest,

Nicole, had another girl.

You ll1ake sure you say hello to him.

He's cOIning up.

Is he?

Our stepsister, Annie, oyer in Greene" her daughter

gets man"jed in October, so Michael is coming up, I

think, for a week. So, PH tell him to get his butt up

here.

Let me ask you, just a question here.

(RECORDING ENDS)

5.
STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

Corning Tower, Suite 2301
Empire State Plaza

Albany, New York 12223



(People v Pondoiflno)

I

2

3

CERTIFICATION

I, LETITIA WALSH, an A~ministrative Assistant of the State
4

..

5

6

7

8

9

10

] 1

12

13

14

15

16

]7

]8

19

20 '

2]

22

23

24

25

I

COlTIlnission on Judicial Conduct, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a

true and accurate transcript of the audio recording of the proceeding

transcribed by Ine to the best of illy knowledge and belief, in the matter

held on July 18, 2011.

Dated: June 29, 2012

LetitiaWaiSh

STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT
Corning Tower, Suite 2301 ,

Empire State Plaza
Albany, New York 12223
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Date To

Date

Code

Amount

'I, I

~-'----+------.-.--.+----------1
I I

Dale from

-_._-----------------~-

Court Adjournment Record I. Docket Num.ber . 'I
. ---"--_~ 11080029.01

i

Date of Arraignment

Bail

Surchl.lrge

Fioe

" Refund

I
i Local Police Code
11201

New York State· Department of Motor Veh icles
SIMPLIFIED INFORMATION/CERTIFICATE CONCERN1NG VIOLATION OF LAW RELATING TO VEHICLES

NEW YORK STATE POLICEThe people of the State of New Yorli

VS.

THE PERSON DESCRIBED ABOVE IS CHARGED AS FOLLOWS

IDate of Offense liN VIOLATION OF

I 08/10/2011 i VTL .

1C2204R3SP

jnme ...
~:11AM

!Violation Section

~2 01

I

,Description of Violation

NO DISTINCTIVE PLATE- OBSTRUCTED

I.

' Comm Ve~ Bus IHazMat
o jO 0

r~J~~~·_~_·-~~a;;' ApI No TtRg~'~'J8l
ICity ISlate IZip Code IOwner is IUc. Class I
I 8AIN8RIDG~ (NY 13733 OpeL 0; 0 1 I
Ij6~f7N;ri~ l~x I~~~~;~;~13 --_._--~-...,I---_--:"-+-------+-""""_--_'_'-......!

I
!ti'lU~'c'-;;St:-:;at'-:-e~1r,o~a:;:te-:of;;8;:-::irt:;:-h--~I';'";"ve7h~.T::-:"yp"":'e--;j7":Ye-a-rll!.!..---:.t.,!~M~ak~ec.!...!...!~~--·I-;:Co-;-to-r-+------l----- -J.----...-----.r----------!
NY 12131/1992 .... _Jjj~~9~8_lJ1Ft30.llR~DL__Ji.§Gi:f_Y_..r_--_.....-.i-..i_..:.........................;IL..............__..._..........L. ._~'".._.__ .. j

IPlate Number l Reg State IRegistration Expires
IDWN7596 _ NY " I /

I CffNiName ICounty Hwy.No Loc,Code
VILLAGE OF BAIN 8RID=G=E"'----l..=C~HE=N~A=N~G~O~ _ __I_--~O~9:..'!!..21.!.-..........j
Street Name - Mwy Type NCIC/ORI
LINCOLN AVE Is 11201
AFF1RMED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY

f~:":)W':'~~
SECTION 1807 OF THE VEHICLE AND TRAFFIC LAW
PROVIDES THAT DEFENDANT, IN CERTAIN CASES,
MUST BE INFORMED IN SUBSTANCE AS FOLLOWS:

IOfficer operating radar

[DaieOfAfflrmation -'~st Type

r
!.Q~/1 0/2011 11 • Patrol
Officer's Last Name

HICKS

I
Badge/Shield IOfficer's Com./Dlv./Stat.

. 1451 _.__L...:IC:......:1=2~1 ----l

"A plea of guilty to this charge Is equivafant to a convictIon after trial.
If you are convicted, not only will you be liable to a penalty, but in
addition your license to drive a motor vehicie or motorcycle, and your
certificate of registration,' if any, are subject to suspension and
revocation as prescribed by Jaw."

Upon arraignment, that the above instruction was given orally
to the defendant

o
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT:

To Judge or Clerk of Court: Checkmark the appropriate box
or boxes below.

rJ, The defendant appeared In response to aticket upon which !he
y-- above instructions were printed in bold type, in accordance

with Section 180Z of the Vehicle and Traffic Law.

UTO-1.7(4/02)

[
Slate !ZiP
NY 1~7~~

Supporting DefJositiQn Issued: None

City
r:!AINERIDGf;

Firs! Name TMJ
JEREMY . IL......-_---j
THIS MATIER IS SCHEDULED iO BE HANDLED ON THE APPEARANCE DATE BELOW IN:

BAINBRIDGE TOWN COURT_._-----------_._-----------------...........j
Address·· •
15 NORTH MAINST

~ Return by mail before or in person on:

I 0 Must appear in person on:
IDale ITime

i 08129/11 nA'20pM 0 Defendant entered a plea of guilty in Writing pursuanlto
FOR COURT USE ONLyl J 11 I Section 180~ of the Vehicle and Traffic Law,...............--------r- -...........;~:...:::.:::~'-=~~~--f--.,..::..-.."....-I-"+__f_..,__:_-___1

~n~:~~1J IJ~~~~~del?a!eA~l1J.. (I{ IDal~/it~tfrd .
C\.,-~rge Con''''ted cr' 0 At; A'BOV'r: 0 \lTL 0 Oth DJ 't' IS t It!F' . Di !hereby certjJ1)!h~ intormatio.ngiven Q(\ this certificate is a true

Iiu '''' ~ - ~ ,er spesllOn en ence I tEl [J V /' abstract fro~)h{ recc;'ds of Ihis court. I

IB-<lil-FO-rfe-ilure~--:-D-ate--:--I!00-~-I~G-O-R-e'-IO-.l..s-us-p-oH)r7J~~a,-I-oo-,o_p-L,:~.:L,u_rCh_arg_e_...f}vf~li~=--i' ~::::1r:;j~ -/ 10fJ7il
~:~:~~ TYf2 /OWlT,S1 Resul" DAYSIMONTHSIYEAR ~v a,/" 1 11 ..;11-, j) / !

l. .-l.- .....,......J..---¥t........:,...[}Jn~.J'. ) r , w;~ "'it "'I", ,., y ..•,.:.
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Gary F. Anderson
Town Justice

Ryan R. Gardner
178 Cornell Dr
Bainbridge, NY 13733

Hiatnhrtllgf muurn Qtnurt
15 N. Main Street

Bainbridge:! NY 13733·
Phone: (607)967-7465

Fax: (607)967-4506 .

August 15, 2011

People of the state of New York versus:
Ryan R. Gardner Case No: 110B0029
178 Cornell Dr DOB: 12/31/1992
Bainbridge, NY 13733

T;cketNo.
1C2204R3SP

Officer
Hicks, Trp. Jer~my

Statute/Section
VTL 040201

Charge Text
NUM PLATE VIO

ConferencelTria·1 date: 09/12/2011 Time: 06:30PM

We have received your plea of Not Guilty to the above captioned
charge. You are hereby directed to appear befor~ this court at

. the date mentioned above for one of the following:

~conference.With the Judge.

Trial with Arresting Officer---
If you plan to be represented by an attorney he or she should
accompany you at this time. Written requests for adjournment
should arrive at the Court S-days ptior to trial for proper
consideration.

Gary F. Anderson
Town Justice



Gary F. Anderson
T~wn ~ustice

~atnbri~gt Wown <lTourt
15 N. Main Street '

Bainbridge,! NY 13733
Phone: (607)967-7465

Fax: (607)967-4506

August 15,2011

To:
Trp. Jeremy Hicks
NEW YORK STATE POLICE
Troop C Rte 7
Sidney, NY 13838

Send Supporting Deposition To::
Ryan R. Gardner
178 Cornell Dr
Bainbridge, NY 13733

ATTENTION OFFICER: Hicks, Trp. Jeremy
Defendant r s Request Date: 08/15/2011 .
Defendant.' s l~atne: Ryal'l R. Ga:r'd:n.er

Order for Supporting Deposition

Charge Text
NUM PLATE VIO

TicketNQ. Officer Statute/Section

,;;

C,',2204R SP, Hicks, Trp; Jeremy. VTL 0402 01

, ~I qate,: 09/12/2011 Time: 06:30PM
~u,.t.f-;

Pursuant to CPL 100~25(2) you are ordered to provide a
supporting deposition for the above stated case. The defendant
or attorney whose name and address appeais above must receive
your deposition within 30 days of the defendant's request date
and ~t least 5-days prior to trial. A second copy and 'the
Affidavit of Service is to be filed with the Court. If service
is by mail, so stat~ on the affidavit.

Failure to comply will result 'in a dismissal of the charge
pursuant to 100.40(2) of the CPL.
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Transcript ofProceedings in'Matter ofPeople v. Ryan Gardner held
September 12, 2011 (6:35:30 - 6:41:40 and 6:56:38 - 6:58:3i)

Matter ofHon. Gary F,. Anderson, a Justice ofthe .
Bain.bridge Town Court, Chenango County .



(People v Ryan Gardner)

Judge Anderson: I think you were next. Ryan?

2 Mr. Gardner: Ryan.

3 Judge Anderson: Gardner? I remember you. Let me get out your ticket,

4 Ryan. The thing is, the problem with this is getting a

5 speeding ticket like this. Now, I guess you don't have a

6 problem with that, then?

7 Unidentified Man: No, sir.

8 Mr. Gardner: No, sir.

9 Judge Anderson: Okay. It says here-- You still live 178 Cornell Drive?

10 Mr. Gardner: Yes, sir.

II Judge Anderson: It says around August 10, around 1: 11 AM, Officer

12 Hicks stopped you for an obstructed plate. Is that your

13 understanding of the charge?

14 Mr. Gardner:

15 Judge Anderson:

16

17 Mr. Gardner:

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Yes, sir.

What do you want to say about it, seeing it's plead not

guilty on it.

I was actually-- It was the night before my graduation. I

flipped into a fire hydrant and it dented my license plate

and ChiefDeputy Caratelli gave me a-- I had to talk to

him and fill out like an accident report and stuff, and I

asked him if it was fine, and he looked at it. He said it

was alright and then Officer ·Beanss, he looked at it and

he said it was fine, too, so I didn't think any-- I didn't

think I had to replace it. And then when I got pulled

over by him..• Officer Hicks, he said that it was-- that he

1.
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(People v Ryan Gardner)

couldn't read it, or something. I don't know. But it

2 didn't pass inspection. The frame-- It didn't pass

3 inspection because the frame· had rusted out on it.

4 Judge Anderson: I don't need to see that.

5 Mr. Gardner: This is pretty much that notice. She wanted me to give

6 it to you.

7 Judge Anderson: So, you're putting up-- I don't understand you pleading

8 notgl:lilty if it actually was an obstructed, or-- You said

9 it was-- You put not guilty here, right?

10 Mr. Gardner:

11 Judge Anderson:

12 Mr. Gardner:

13

14

15 Judge Anderson:

16 Mr. Gardner:

17 Judge Anderson:

18 Mr. Gardner:

19 Judge Anderson:

20

21

22

. 23

24 Mr. Gardner:

25 Judge Anderson:

Yes, sir.

And that's because ofwhat Mr. Caratelli and-..

..-Officer Caratelli and· Officer Beans said .it was fine.

That it wasn't obstructing and that they could read it,

and they said that I didn't have to replace it.

Has it been done? You're all done with the plate now?

Yeah. Well, actually, I still have the same plates.

Well,yeah, but..•

....;It's not-- The car's not being drove anymore.

I want to make a copy of this for my records. Let me

tell you what Officer Hicks says. That the defendant has

a problem with his ticket. He's getting a speeding

ticket, ,as well. He was given a break. Were you

speeding when he stopped you?

Yes, sir. That's why he stopped me.

Right. And he didn'~ give you a ticket?

2.
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(People v Ryan Gardner)

Mr. Gardner:

2 Judge Anderson:

3

4

5 Mr. Gardner:

6 Judge Anderson:

7 Mr. Gardner:

8 Judge Anderson:

9 Mr. Gardner:

to Judge Anderson:

11 Mr. Gardner:

12 Judge Anderson:

13 Mr. Gardner:

14 Judge Anderson:

15 Mr. Gardner:

16 Judge Anderson:

17

18

19

20

21 Mr. Gardner:

22 Judge Anderson:

23

24 Mr. Gardner:

2S Judge Anderson:

No, sir.

I'm feeling like I should fine-you for the plate violation,

since it's a lot cheaper than the speeding ticket, you

know what I'm saying?

Yes, sir.

I can' give you the minimum. You working someplace?

Yes, sir.

Whereabouts?

I just started down at the (unintelligible) golf course.

Oh, you do?

Yes, sir.

What's Chuck, your grandfather?

y eab. Yes, sir.

Is he? But do you see what I'm saying here about this?

Yes, sir.

Because he said a speeding ticket would be a lot more

than this other one. I almost think I have to get you to

change your plea, but unless you don't want to and you

want me to discuss it with Caratelli and Beans, I can.

See what I'm saying?

Yes, sir.

Okay. Let me make a copy of this· and I'll talk it over

with Caratelli and Beans, okay?

Thank you.

Can you make a copy of that, please? Can you call

3.
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(People v Ryan Gardner)

Casey .Caratelli on the system, please? He should be

2 working today, so we should see ifhe's working. You

3 know what, call either one and ifyou get them, just let

4 me kn?w. I'll pick up the phone here. You can have

5 that back. Have a seat, okay,< Ryan?

6

7

8

9 Judge Anderson:

10

11

12

13 Mr. Gardner:

14 Judge Anderson:

IS Mr. Gardner:

16 Judge Anderson:

17 Mr. Gardner:

18 Judge Anderson:

19 Mr. Gardner:

20 Judge.Anderson:

21

22

23

24 Mr. Gardner:

25

(JUDGE HANDLES OTHER CASES)

Oh. She took the folder in there. What I'm going to do

is try to get in touch with Casey, or whatever. Unless

you hear different from us, I'm going to dismiss it.

Unless-.. Be honest with me.

Yes, sir.

But you did talk to tqem and they said it was okay?

Yes, sir.

Casey and Beans.

Beans.

Officer Beans. Okay. You can go, then.

All right. Is there a court charge?

Well, when I dismiss them, there's nothing. I guess I

call you back and find out that nobody says it wasn't

that, and then it's going to be worse than what the

minimum would have been.

I was just making sure. I didn't want to walk out on

you. It's my first time, so.

4.
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(People v Ryan Gardner)

Judge Anderson: 1-- Well, I'd come after Chuck or how aboufthe...- what

2 the heck is her name?

3 Mr. Gardner:

4 Judge Anderson:

5 Mr. Gardner:

6 Judge Anderson:

7 Mr. Gardner:

8 Judge Anderson:

9 Mr. Gardner:

10 Judge Anderson:

11 Mr. Gardner:

12 Judge Anderson:

13

14 Mr. Gardner:

15 Judge Anderson:

16

17 Lisa:

18

19

20

21 Judge Anderson:

22

23

24

25

Marissa? My grandmother?

No. Your sister.

Jessica?

Married Cornish.

Michelle?

Michelle. Is that it?

That's my aunt.

Your aunt, rather.

Yes, sir.

That's right. That's your aunt. Because..;.. say-- she's

related to the Gardners somewhere in there, right?

Yeah.

I would think so. I forgot her name for a minute, there.

Okay. Lisa, no luck with Casey, or--

No. The situation is that the.... they're not in Bainbridge

and Sidney was flooded, so it went up to State Police

with them, as well. And they just said that if they see

him or talk to him, they'll give him the message.

Okay. You can go, then.

5.
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Transcript of Proceedings in Matter ofPeople v Codey Miner held
May 2, 2011 (6:08:41 to 6:20:26)

Matter of Hon. Gary F. Anderson, a Justice of the
Bainbridge Town Court, Chenango County



(People v Codey Miner)

Judge Anderson:

2 Mr. Miner:

3 Judge Anderson:'

4 Ms. Graney:

S Judge Anderson:

6 Ms. Graney:

71 Judge Anderson:

8 Ms. Graney:

9 Judge Anderson:

10

II 'Ms. Graney:

12 Judge Anderson:

13

14 Ms. Graney:

is ; Judge A,nderson:

16

17

18 Mr. Miner:

19 Judge'Anderson:

20 . Mr. Miner:

21 Judge Anderson:

22

23

24

25 Mr. Miner:

Come on up. Codey Miner.

And I got my copies here.

Ms. Graney.

Hello?

Hello.

Are you talking to Ine?

Ms.. Graney.

(unintelligible).

Do you have tickets for one Codey-- oh, wait a

minute.

You have his \vhole folder.

.Oh, he has a folder on it. I was looking at the

tickets. Hang on~

Well, there's a ticket, there's also another charge.

Okay. That's right. I've got it. l\vas looking in the

ticketpile. Okay, Codey, it says you live at 1865

County Road 39, Bainbridge?

MIn-hIllIn.

And you were stopped on 4:10 P.M. on April 14th.

MIn-hmIn.

And you were stopped by Officer DiLor~nzoand he

says you're operating without insurance, unregistered

motor vehicle, and uninspected luotor vehicle. Do

you understand those charges?

Mm-hlum.

1.
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(People vCodey Miner)

Judge Anderson:

2

3

4

5

6

7 l Mr. Miner:

8

9

10

11

12

14

15

16

]7

18 Judge Anderson:

19 Mr. Miner:

20

21 Judge Anderson:

22 Mr. Miner:

23 Judge Anderson:

24 Mr. Miner:

25 Judge Anderson:

Okay. Most of these cases, they're just violations. If

you're pleading not guilty, looking for a reduction,

you contact the ADA. IS.that what you'd like at any

of these, but since these look likeunregistered,

uninspected, and without insurance, he's not going to

be able to do much for you there.

Because I only went two houses down from Iny

house and the thing is is we're in the process of

selling the vehicle ~nd it's registered in North

Carolina and the guy ,vanted to make sure the car ran

so we drove it right down the road and right back.

And the lady who called, called the state troopers.

He just showed up right at Iny house and he 'wanted

to know if it ran and drove.and everything before he

purchased the car because I have to send the title out

with $250. And I don't know ifyou can call in the

officer or not.

Fayetteville, North Carolina?

Yep. Well, that's where 1-- I recently moved up

here.

Oh, you moved up to here?

Yeah. I was on the army base down there.

And this is just showing the title of the car.

Yeah. Because I drove on the road because-­

--Why doesn't it have insurance?

STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT
Corning Tower, Suite 2301

Empire State Plaza
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(People v Codey Miner)

Mr. Miner:

2

3

4

5

6

7 Judge Anderson:

8 Mr. Miner:

9 Judge Anderson:

10

11

12

13 Mr. Miner;

14 Judge Anderson:

15 Mr. tvfiner:

16 Judge Anderson:

17 Mr. Miner:

18 Judge Anderson:

19 Mr. Miner:

20 Judge Anderson:

21 Mr. Miner:

22 Judge Anderson:

23 Mr. Miner:

24 Judge Anderson:

25

1

Mr. Miner:

It hasn't been insured since I've-- When you leave

North Carolina, they-- you got to cut your insw'ance

and then you got to geta new license up here, too,

because everything's through the DMV and all.

Because ifyou don't have insurance down there,

they take your license.

Who's the person you're selling this to?

Brandon Harrington,

He,re's what I want you to do. Now, that you live

here we can communicate. Where's-- How far

down the road-- 1865-- towards Sidney or tovvards

Athens?

Going back towards Bainbridge. I live-­

--1865-- Because I live at 1245.

No. Ilive-- you know where the airport is?

Oh, you're up that far?

. Yeah. I up by the airport.

Okay.

I don't have his address.

You're going to get in touch with hun though?

I can. Okay.

What did you say his name was?

Brandon Harrington.

Brendan?

Brandon.

3.
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(People v Codey Miner)

Judge Anderson:

2 Mr. Miner:

·3

4

5 Judge Anderson:

6i Mr. Miner:

7 Judge Anderson:

8 Mr. Miner:

9 Judge Anderson:

10

II Mr. Miner:

12 Judge Anderson:

13 I Mr. Miner:

14

15 Judge AIlderson:

16 Mr. Miner:

17 Judge Anderson:

18

19

20 Mr. Miner:

21 . Judge Anderson:

22

23

24

25

Brandon.

Yeah. And the officer actually-'- the one who'

stopped at my house, drove past my house previously

and saw us all around the car looking at it.

Okay.

So, he knew right where to go, anyways.

He's going to buy the car?

Oh, I don't know now, after this happened.

This got nothing to do-- whether you--now that you

drove it and was he happy with the car?

Huh?

Was he happy with the car?

Yeah. He's happy with the car. But I still got to

send out the title.

Yep. You \-vork?

Not now. Not previously, no.

Here's what I want you to do because these are stiff-·

especially the insurance, just to let you know.

You're not putting this back on the road though?

No. I'm straight out selling it.

Straight out selling it. Without insurance, $200-­

probably tninimum $200 plus $85 andthen you're

going to·- found guilty for at least one year if found

guilty an additional civil penalty, $756 by DMV

before applying for a license or a registration can be

4.
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(People v Codey Miner)

2

3

4 Mr. Miner:

5 Judge Anderson:

6 Mr. Miner:

7 Judge, Anderson:

8

9'

10 Mr. Miner:

11 Judge Anderson:

12 'Mr. Miner:

13

16 Judge Anderson:

17 Mr. ,Miner:

18 Judge Anderson:

19 Mr. Miner:

20 Ms. Graney:
!

21 Judge Anderson:

22

23

24 Mr. Miner:

25 Judge Anderson:

issued. Just for driving around without insurance.

So, here's what I want you to do. Okay. I want you

to get a statement from Brandon--

--Yes, sir--

--as to buying the car.

M.m-hmm.

Get him to sign a paper to that effect and to his

knowledge of the situation about these three and

what the-- Was he there when the officer 'was there?

No.

Okay. But--

--Because I went back-- Because when we left, I left

my house, drove to his house, and then he got in the

car and we just drove right up the street back to my

--liow long is it going to take you to get this?

What, to get a staternent?

From hiln.

I could have it by tomorrow.

It has to be notarized.

Yep. I was just getting into that. Make sure he

writes it down and then stop and we have to have a

notary to verify that he's making that statement.

Oh, okay. Like I have to,have hin1 con1e with me?

Yep. You can do that right here. Debbie I-Irolnada.

5.
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(People v Codey Miner)

Mr. Miner:

2 Judge Anderson:

3 Mr. Miner:

4 Judge Anderson:

5 Mr. Miner:

6. Judge Anderson:

7

8

9

10 , Mr. Miner:

11 Judge Anderson:

12

13

14 .

15 Mr. Miner:

16 Judge Anderson:

17

18

19 .

20

21

22 Mr. Miner:

23 Judge Anderson:

24 Mr. Miner:

25

1

Judge Anderson:

Could you give rne, like l t~lO days?

Yep.

Okay. Because I don't know ifhe's working or not.

They do that right here in Town Hall.

Okay.

Bring him in here to sign that to verify that what

you're telling me is fine and that he is going to buy

this, etcetera. She's the Town Clerk. Do you know

her?

No.

Once you get it done and all, you can drop it off with

the court clerk that you had that letter and I'll put it

in the file and r 11 make my decision after that

happens. Okay?

l\JI right.

And you can take this back and this back. Make sure

you get that done as soon as possible because youlre

not working and these things are awful stiff. You're

looking at hundreds of dollars \vith these three. But

if the car is not on the road and you're selling it, then

it will be up to him to take care ofall that.

Yeah. Because it hasn't been on the road since.

What year is it?

'88.

'88 what?

6.
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(People v Codey Miner)

Mr. Miner:

2 Judge Anderson:

3 Mr. Miner:

4 Judge Anderson:

5 Mr. Miner:

6 Judge Anderson:

7 Mr. Miner:

8 Judge Anderson:

9

10 Mr. Miner:

11 Judge Anderson:

12 Ms. Graney:

13 Judge Anderson:

]4

15 tv1s. Graney:

16 Judge Anderson:

17 ~s. Graney:

18 Judge Anderson:

]9 Ms. Graney:

20 Judge Anderson:

2] Ms. Graney:

22 Judge Anderson:

23 Ms. Graney:

24 Judge Anderson:

25 ;

Nissan 300.

Nissan 3007

Yep.

Codey, C..O..D..E-Y?

MIn..hmm.

Usually they just have-­

....just DY?

Yeah. Okay. Do that for me, please, and then we'll

make the decision later. All right? Free to go.

Take care.

You take care of the money.

Is he coming back for ADA day?

What's that? No. He's going to be here in two days

so, ifhe's going to be--

For the luarijuana charge?

Who hinl?

Yeah.

No. He don't have that.

Isn't he Corley Miner?

Yes.

He didn't have a Iuarijuana charge?

No, sir. No, sir. No, ma'am. No, ma'am~

1 got thenl nlixed, up.

Yes, you do. You're ~ll mixed up anyway ever since

that Philadelphia trip. I could add these up for you

7.
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Corning Tower, Suite 2301
Empire State Plaza

Albany, New York 12223



(People v Codey Miner)

2

3

4

5

6

7 Unknown:

8 IIJudge Anderson:

9

10 Ms. Graney:

11' Judge Anderson:

12 Unknown:

13 Judge Anderson:

14 Ms. Graney:

15 Judge ..A.nderson:

16 Ms. Graney:

17

18

19 Judge Anderson:

20

2]

22 Ms. Graney:

23 Judge Anderson:

24 Ms. Graney:

25 Judge Anderson:

since nobody is here to tell what he could have been

tined. And he's not working so whafs the sense.

Uninspected Motor Vehicle, Unregistered Motor

Vehicle, and no insurance. Because he let it go

because he's selling it to this guy and if that's true,

we can get rid of these but--

Is everybody else coming in at 7 :OO?

Yes. This guy was scheduled for 7 :00 but he knew

to come in.

I-fis mom called, I think.

Oh.

Allright. I'll be back, Your Honor.

Okay.

This cafe doesn't cook dinner, do they?

Yes, they do. Monday nights.

I haven't had dinner yet. Liv went with her friends,·

McDonalds. Bill was lnaking a sandwich as rwas

leaving.

You had to either call up and order and then pick it

up or just run over there now or whatever. I-low do

you want Ine-- We'Hjust set this one a~ide, okay?

What's that?

Corley Miner.

Okay.

If he brings in that statement that this guy is going

8.
STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

Corning Tower, Suite 2301
Empire State Plaza

Albany, New York 12223



(People v CodeyMiner)

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

II

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

buy the car, we'll get rid of this thing. Attach that

. note to it.

9.
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(People v Codey Miner)
I

2

C E R T IF I CAT I ON

3

4

5

6

9

10

]1

12

13

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

I,·LETITIA WALSH, an Administrative Assistant of the· State

Commission on Judicial Conduct, do hereby celii±y that the foregoing is a

true and accurate transcript of the audio recording of the proceeding

transcribed by me to the best ofmy knowledge and belief, in the matter

held on May 2, 2011.

Dated: June 29, 2012

STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT
Corning Tower, Suite 2301

Empire State Plaza
Albany, New York 12223
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rum Irt\1 ttlll~l ~11I1111
New YorK State· Department of Motor Veoitles

SIMPLIFIED INFORMATION1CERTIFlCATE CONCERNING VIOLATION OF LAW RELATING TO VEHICLES

NEW YORK STATE POLICE

1C8201C9SP
The people 0 the State of New York I lQC8f Police Code Date ot-Arraignment

IVS. 11201 _
Last Name(Defendanl) IFirst Name -T~r- ' Court Adjournment Record IDocket Number -1

GRAPES CHRISTOPHER , . 11 080065.01 I

Number ahd Stroot Apt No, YhotoUc l& Date From Code Date To RE;lquaste<l8y
37 CRICKET LN Shown .~

City ls~ale jZJP Code IOwner is . ILie. Class
FULTON NY 13069 I Qper,. ~ OM I

IClient ID Number . !Sex IDale ~xpires
:975064584 1M 08/21/2017

. Lie $tate IDale of Birth I: Veh, Ty'pe IYear IMake ICoior
~Y 08/21/1980 2009 SUBA RD
Plale Number 1Reg Slale ~egjstralion Expires
364PSU NY 01/30/2013

Amount Date RacelptNo.

THE PERSON OESCRIBED ABOVE IS CHARGED AS FOLLOWS
Bail -

Time IDate of Offense I_'N VIOLATION OF
Refund

02:30PM 08/21/2011 VTL Fine I
Violation Section Traffic I I

1110 OA
Infractlon Mlsd , Felony Surch<lrge ! 1
~ 0 0

Description. of Violation

DISOBEYED TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE
IMPH MPH ZONE

I

US OOT#

commve18US [HaZMa! ,

I
000

'!County 1~6~0
. CrrNlName Loe.Code

ITOWN OF BAINBRIDGE CHENANGO 0951'
Stree! N\lflie , jHwyType NCICIORI I

STATE ROUTE 206 i2 11201 I
AFFIRMED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY

~1Zt.., /A~~ 'A'ol".-t+..t ~~
(Offh.:t::Il> o1tJlldlurt::)

SECTION 1807 OFTHE VEHICLE AND TRAFFIC LAW
PROVIDES THAT DEFENDANT, IN CERTAIN CASES,

"

MUST BE INFORMED IN SUBSTANCE AS FOLLOWS:

Officer operating radar "A plea of gUilty to this charge Is equlvalant to a conviction after trial.
Date of Affirmation 'ArreSlType . 18~dgelShield IOfficer's Corn.lOiv,{Slal. If you are convicted, not only will you be liable to a pEmalty, but In

08121/2011 1 • Patrol 1835 C121 addition your license to drive a motor vehicle or motorcycle, ~nd yo~r

Officer's Last Name .
certificate of registration, If any, are subject tosllspension and .
revocation as prescribed by taw."

Dilorenzo
First Name

i M.L
To Judge or Clerk of Court Checkmark the appropriate box

8
br boxes below. . ,

THIS MATTER IS SCHEDULED TO BE HANDLED ON THE APPEARANCE DATE BELOW IN: I HEREBY.CERTIFY THAT:

BAINBRIDGe TOWN COURT I 0 Upon arraignment, that the abovsinstructlot'l was given orally
to the defendant.

Address •
15 NORTH MAIN ST

1'(
~ .."~

ISlate IZip
The defendant appeared in response to aticket upon which the

NY 1~7~:!
above instructions were printed in bold type, in accordance

i-Return by mail before or in person on: IDale ITime L with Section .1807 of the Vehicle and Traffic Law,

o Must appear in person on: . 09/12/11 I 02~R'nPM
;_ i

0 Defendant entered a piea of gUilty in writing pursuant to

FOR COURT USE ONLY './ ,/} f\VV Section 1805 of lhe Vehicle and Traffic law.

ICourt Code . iJustice COde . IDateo/jif~a~1··~ !Date Sentence lmwsed
I NXQQ8221 J i nR4~7 . . '.. /z..-r

I hereby certify thallhe Information given on this certificate is atrue
1 Charge Convicted of O.AS ABOVE 0 VTL o Other' ~!F;OO /..... , $ abstract from the records of this court.

. liurc~ Si
9nmr;::;rg ~U~

Date .

I
!

~ 1frzf' (:i Bail Forfeilure Dale 10 Lie .r; . fj"--,
Amount $ 10 REG 0 Rev 0 Susp 0 Mand. 0 Perm

DAYS/MONTHSf'l~ Name/of Judge .

~e:J2~:o~OWl Test Type IDWI Test Results
~Ii f« i\i.;e!E!

Supporting Deposition Issued: None ~ Speeding(Gan101} 0 Non· Speeding(Gen101a) 0
/

i·;;("}>;I.S > .;[i> <
•.- ....... ,< ...... :,...•........•.. \/,; ....... [i•. :ii ....• .. ,...........



---------------1

-~;----,------...---

.----~~------'-

TO PLEAD BY MAIL
(NOT TO BE USED FOR MISDEMEANORS OR FELONIES)

1C8201C9SP
To be completed by Police Officer
and given to Molorisl

-cast ~·lame(Defc,.,a1lnfl

GRAPES

New York Stale· Depanmen1 of Motor Vehicles

UNIFORM TRAFFIC TICKET

POLICE AGENCY
INEw YORK STATEPOLi-C"."e"..-'------'...---'
~-------_ ..~ ,
:Local Police Code

.._L--r=:;- i- •• ' ," ~ie pleading "GUILTY" by mail, place an "X" through SECTIONS, then
I :=~[st r~ame I~AH'! cQmplete and sign SECTION, A
: CHRISTOPHER I

l
Photo LiC,ShO;;::t • If you are pleading "NOT GUllTY" by mail, place an "X" through SECTION A,

Numberan;:l Street ,ll.pt No, 'h n camplei nd s' to SECTION B37 CRICKET LN :'., , . e ' e a 19 ' ,

"Clt,Y,' ," -- ,'J-State i Zip Cotlr,,- l'lo\'..n~ope7"I'L:C Cla;t·-·- ~ . Ji/,,",:,~ rG1In to the Ccu,1 110, te(.,·{ on this tiCket, by Registered, ce, rtifie,d' or First
FULT0lL-._._,________ ' NY 1130S!-_~ ~L~~~ . -i Class ~'/'CJIi, vAth Return Receipt Requested ,

Cller'i~ te ~Jumb$r Sex I~~te EXPires I- DO NOT use this form for M.sderneanors or Felonies or for a third or SUbS8ll"

975 0545~±. r __...".__. __, .._~__J.~_.L!SE1/2017 _ 'speeding violation in an 18 month period, Instead you must appear in the CourL noted
Lie. State rDate of B,rth ,,',' Veh Type ~eal IMa~", ~' ) or. this ticket in person,
NY 08/21/1980' 1 2009 ' __ SUBA. :RDI '

P,a,e ('4urnt:'er iReg, State i Reiifstration Expires' , i • If the Court denies your plea, you wW be notified by maifto appear in the Court
364PSU [NY :01/30/2013 _ Inotedonthefrontofthrstlckel.

THE PERSON DESCRIBEq ABOVE IS CHARGED AS FOLLOWSr SECTION A - PLEA OF GUILTY

rT-;;"~-"---------T)ate:If Offe1se I J~j VIOLAT!ON OF ---t::::----
'2:30 PM 08/2112011 NY$ V AND T LAW .J t3~, Court listed on the other side of this ticket:
i Sectlor Sub se,ll~~--"'" ,Tr Inf Mlsd FelOnYI' fviPI"; MPHZ-;;" II,"· ... -----."IC----.--

r
1110A I'~ :=: C I residing a - - _

'I ,-------.---- ~ have been char d with the VIOlatIon as specifll~d on the 0 er side of this ticket I
I De5crlptlor\ of 'v 10 alion -----1 aoknowledge recal f the warning printed 1~1 bold type 1 the other Side of this ticket,

I

, DISOBEYED TMFFIC CONTROL DEVICE :SDOT# and I v,alve arrai9r1men open COllri and the aid of n Attorney, I plSlild GUILTY to
1- ...,......_.,--__: the offense as charged an quest that this. char be disposed of and", (Ine or
,COl Vehl, Bus IHaz Mat penalty fixed by the court,

I I I ,~, (,'
__--.-------.....- ....,_ 0 '-'~ AcJditlol18l1y, f ma><e the following sta

IPI$c,," of :;,ccLlrren(:E' Hvvy No Lee Cede )
STATE ROUTE 206 206 0961 ' ,--------.---~=::...

~~f~:;G~:.:-~~:~~~·-rc;SrNANG9 . ~~-- _'I

I AF'FIR~1ED UNDER PE~,IA-T;' 01=' PER,JURY gS/2;;20;d
1

' C; 1>'1S1921 I All slateme

l
--r~te - ,- ,~'<'~7 ~.r~e~;t~OL. i ' --______ Signed: ~'---'-------==~:'::...-!
~M -- ",'~~ , " -:-- SECTION 8 - PLEA OF NOT GUILTY I,

(E~i-ersS~~~:':"' __,_,_, , . ..,-;:- ,I Badge!Shle~ 1835 _,-.!,',--'----------' ~__. :
I Offlcer'sl.ast f,03rne FilS, '"a-ne I.AI The foilovving notice applies t'o you if the officer did not issll6 you i? supporting
: Dilorenzo I B E i deposition vvith your ticket
'-------,,~-,-- .. - .. - --..._-------,-------~,,----- . --~ NOTICE: YOU ARE ENTITLED TO RECEIVE A SUPPORTING

; DEPOSITION FURTHER EXPl,.AINING THE, CHARGES PROVIDED

I, , i YOU REQUEST, SUCH S, UPPOR,TIN,G DEPOSITION WITHIN TH, IRTY
, i (30) DAYS FROM THE DATE YOU ARE DIRECTED TO RESPOND TO
l Radar Officf:>r's S:grat:lre ' : THE, COURT NOTED ON THE OTHER SIDE OF THIS APPEARANCE
ffi/~~T~J~UL~TJSE~ND~~~DA~Bao~-l nCKE~ DOYOUREQUESTASUPPORnNGDEPO~nON?

- - ----1 . Yes, 0 No {~

6AINBR1DGE TOWN COURT SUPPORTING DEPOSITION PROVIDED WHEN THIS TICKET WAS
Address _ ....__.•-. ISSUED? NO @ SPEEDING (Gen 101) ()

~j~,NORTHM.AINSr. • JSta.. ;i~733 !Signalur_ ~L~ G,EE~A) 0
i BAINBRI~_~ ~___ , . NY . ldJl ~~~ -------
@RETURNBYMAflBEFOREORINPERSONON:j'D"gte/12011 'IT2i~.'3-0 PM' I'.' Address(:J MUST APPEAR IN PERSON , 0 2/ . I

1C8201C9SP

:-i~·-- l..~L\ t)~ ---;1:16-l{'{ ,- z::~~-11\)G(\ -. I
NOTE: Mail this NOT GUilTY Plea within 48 hours The CCtl,rf "till notify I
you by First Class Mail of your appearance date:.__•__, ...-----,----I

APPLICANTS UNDER 18 yeARS OF AGE i
MUST SUBMIT NAME AND ADDRESS OF PARENT OR GUARDIAN BEL.OW, :

___• Mo ._••• '~

Y;:;ur failure to respond may result in a warranl for your arrest or suspension of your driver's
license androl a default jUdgement against YOll ..

A PLEA OF GUlLTV TO THIS CHARGE IS
EQUIVALENT TO A CONVICTION AFTER TRIAL. IF'
YOU ARE CONVICTED, NOT ONLY WILL YOU BE
LIABLE TO A PENALTV, BUT IN ADDITION YOUR
LICENSE TO DRIVE A MOTOR VEHICLE OR
MOTORCYCLE,'AND YOUR CERTIFICATE OF
REGISTRATI('~! IF ANY, ARE SUBJECT TO
SUSPENSION f ND REVOCAT!ON AS PRESCRIBED: Name of Parent orGlJardian . ._,_ I
BY LAW. I Address 1

Comiction rrwy subject you 10 a nmlld01lory ::;urcharge and/or Oliver Responsibility j City -----....-. State -~:~-=-._.. ~--..,._.-- I
Assessment a~ prescribed by law I ----.--- ------- I

, FAJlURE TO ANSWER THIS TICKET W~Ll ::;:t:.'_,uLT j~~ ThE SUSPENSION OF II YOUR LICENSE AND A DEFAULT JUDGEM:NT AGAI NST YOU. j
L. ._~_ .._. -__.yTO.~:2?L....
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1JJuinbribge Wown <!taurt
15 N. Main Street

Bainbridge" NY 13733
Gary F. Anderson
Town Justice

Phone: (607)967-7465
Fax: (607)967-4506

Christopher H. Grapes
37 Cricket Ln
Fulton, NY 13069

People of the state of New York versus;

August 29, 2011

Christopher H. Grapes
37 Cricket Ln
Fulton!. NY 13069

C~se No: 11080065
OOB: 08/2'1/1980

TicketNo
1C8201C9SP

Officer
Dilorenzo) Tpr. 8.E.

Statute/Section
VTL 1110 OA

Charge Text
DIS TRFC DEVICE

Conference/Trial date: 09/12/2011 Time: 07:00PM

We have received your plea of Not Guilty to the above captioned
charge. You are hereby directed to appear before this court. at
the date mentioned above for one of the following:

~conference with the Judge~

Trial with Arresting Officer---
If you plan to be represented by an attorney he or she should
accompany you at this time. Written requests for adjournment
should arrive at the Court S-days prior to trial for proper
consideration.



Transcript of Proceedings in Matter ofPeople v. Christopher Grapes held
September 12,2011(6:25:50 -6:28:15)

Matter ofHoR Gary F. Anderson, a Justice of the
Bainbridge Town Court, Chenango County



Okay.

And you said March was the last name?

Yes.

Okay. This is just a. shnple-- Let's see. Where are you,

here?

Yep. That's correct.

And it says here, on 8/21 around 2:30 P.M., Officer

DeLorenzo stopped you for disobeying the traffic

control device.

That's correct.

Judge Anderson:

2

3 Mr. Grapes:

4 Judge Anderson:

5

:1 Mr. Grapes:

8 Judge Anderson:

9 WOlnan 1:

10 ., Woman 2:

11 Judge Anderson:

12

(People v Christopher Grapes)

Okay. Christopher~ it ~ays you live at 37 Cricket Lane in

f'ulton ..

13 Mr. Grapes: rma little early, sir.

14 Judge Anderson: Traffic infrac-- That's all right. I \-vant to get home early

15 myself, here. Yup. Traffic Infraction. There is

16

17

potential of two points if you are-- plead guilty. I see

you plead not guilty to it.

18 Mr..Grapes: That's correct.

19 Judge Anderson: Do you want to discuss this?

20 Mr. Grapes: Sir, 1--

2J Judge Anderson: You can have this. It is your right to discuss, since you

22

23 Mr. Grapes:

24

25

plead not guilty.

Sir, 1'd like to pot~ntially tuake a plea bargain, or

something along those lines, for potentially a couple

traffic tickets. Maybe go to school or something along'

1.
STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

Corning Tower, Suite 2301
Empire StateP.iaza

Albany, New York 12223



(People v Christopher Grapes)

those lines. I would prefer not to have points on my

2 driver's license. It can' affect my job is really what it

3

4 Judge Anderson:

5 Mr. Grapes:

6 Judge Anderson:

7 Mr. Grapes:

8 Judge Anderson:

9 Mr. Grapes:

10 Judge Anderson:

11 M~.Grapes:

12 Judge Anderson:

13

14 Mr. Grapes:

15

16

17 Judge Anderson:

18 Mr. Grapes:

19

20 Judge Anderson:

21, Mr. Grapes:

22 Judge Anderson:

23 Mr. Grapes:

24

25

comes down to.

What happened?

I passed in a no-passing zone.

You did ,vhat?

Passed in a no passing zone.

Where'd that happen?

Route 26.

206?

206. Correct, correct. 206~

And you wrote that down. Okay. Can you telline a

little more about 1t? What was the--

I was following somebody that was-- Have you ever

followed somebody trat goes down the side of a

mountain and rides their brake, the whole tilne?

Whereabouts on 206 were you? In the Bainbridge or-­

No. Leaving town. It'sa-- It's probably half to three

quarters of a mile straight section where it's to-­

--Going up the hill leaving to,vards--

--Right. Right. Exactly.

Towards Greene.

Where it comes down, I was passing and going

downhill, and there was several cars coming in the other

'downhill section where they meet in the valley. AndI

,2.
STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

Corning Tower, Suite 2301
Empire State Plaza

Albany, New York 12223



2

3 Judge Anderson:

4 Mr. Grapes:

5

6

7

8

9

10

1)

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(People v Christopher Grapes)

mean, I pass in plenty of room, but when the cars-- of

course, there's a state trooper, so here 1 am.

Have a nice night.

Thank you, sir. I appreciate it.

3.
STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

Corning Tower, Suite 2301
Empire State Plaza

Albany, New York 12223



2

3

4

5

6

7

g

9

10

11

12

13

14 ;

15

16

17

18

19

20

21 '

22

23 ,

24

25

CERTIFICATION

I, Emily E. Taaffe, an Assistant Administrative Officer of the State

COlwnission on Judicial Conduct, do hereby certifY that the foregoing is a

true and accurate transcript of the audio recording of the proceeding

transcribed by me to the best of Iny knowledge and belief, in the matter

held on September 12, 2011.

Dated: June 27, 2012

~?~~yE.Taaffe

STATE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT
Corning Tower, Suite 2301

Empire State Plaza
Albany, New York 12223



APPEARANCE TICKET*
NEW YORK STATE POLICE

Issued To: FELiCIA A SCOTT 3/28/1991

NAME OF DEFENDANT DATE OF BIRTH I
136 MARY LYNN LANE BAINBRIDGE NY 13733

STREET AND NUMBER CITY OR TOWN STATE ZIP CODE

You are hereby directed to appear in the court described below on

9/12/2011 at 07:00 PM in connection with your alleged

commission of the offense of UNLAWFUL POSSESSION MARIHUANA contrary to the

provisions o{section 221.05 of the PENAL law.
--~--

Name of court BAINBRIDGE TOWN COURT

Location of court 15 NORTH MAIN ST. BAINBRIDGE NY 13733

-
Issued and subscribed by:

* NOTE· If you fail to appear on the date and at the time "'"""\' <,' :, .. ;:r'}~
indicated, the court may issue a summons or warrant for your )-~ 145;

I
arrest (0 rlmlrial Procedure Law Section 150.60).

SIGNATURE OF MEMBER SHIELD

1----
0121

If you have posted pal~ the ,bail will become forfeit lJPon your
TZSl DIVISIONfPRECINCT

failure to comply with the directions of this ticket (Criminal
Procedure LaW Secflon 150.30).

8131/2011
DATE ISSUED

(

i



TOWN

STAT.E OF NEW YORK

TOWN COURT

COUNTY OF CHENANGO

of BAINBRIDGE
-~-,-----

Defendant: _N_A__ Alleged Victim.<.-·_N_A_-,-_~ ----",
(Relationship to alleged victim) (Relationship to defendant)

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEWYORK

~. VS.-- Date of Birth

FELICIA A SCOTT 312811991

Defendant(s)

I
BE IT KNOWN THAT, by this INFORMATION JEREMY HICKS

AaSfueComPI~na~h~e~, s~no~ ~ _s_p_s_m_N_E_Y ~__~_~__~ ~-- ~.

(; accuses the above mentioned Defendant{s), with havingcomlT)itted the _V_iO_L_A_T_iO_N_' _

C of UNLAWFUL POSSESSION MARIHUANA, in violation of Section 221.05
U ----------
S Subdivis'lon of the PENAL Law of the State of New York.

A That on or about 813112011 at about 12:05 AMT ..:..=..=...:-:.;.;.'-----

't''''' in the TOWN of BAINBRIDGE , County of CHENANGO • the defendant(s)

'0 DID INTENTlONALL Y, KNOWINGLYAND UNLA WFULL Y COMMIT THE VIOLA nON OF UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF MARIHUANA. A PERSON IS
N GUILTY OF UNLAWFUL POSSESSfON OF MARIHUANA WHEN HE KNOWINGLY AND UNLA WFULL Y POSSESSES MARIHUANA.

PURSUANT TO A TRAFFIC STOP ON STA TE ROUTE 7 IN THE TOWN OF BAINBRIDGE SAID DEFENDANT DID POSSESS A SMALL BAGGfE OF

F
MARIJUANA WITH APf>. 1.5 GRAMS AND 4 MARfJUANA SMOKING PIPES LOCATED IN THE DEFENDANT'S BACK PACK IN THE REAR OF A
2003 CHEVY CA VALIER BEARING NY REG EVE8360

A
C
T
S

The above allegations of fact are made by the Complainant herein on direct knowledge.

WHEREAS. an Appearance Ticket was issued to the said Defendant. directing him to appear before this court at 07:00 PM

on SEPTEMBER 12,2011

COMPLAINANT -

Affirmed under penalty ofperjury
st

this 31 day of _~A;.;:.U...=:G...=:U...:::.S..:...T ..;;2~O..:...11~ _

--OR-

N In a written instrument, any person who knowingly makes a false statement which such person does not believe to be true
o has committed a crime under the laws of the State of New York punishable as a Class A Misdemeanor. (Pl 210.45)
T
I
C
E

Subscribes and sworn to before me this day of
____.,.....-_. 20~ _



Transcript of Proceedings in Matter ofPeople v. Felicia Scott held
September 12, 2011 (6:50:55 - 5:56:38)

rv1atter ofRon. Gary F. A,.1derson, a Justice of the
Bainbridge Town Court, Chenango County



(People v Felicia Scott)

Judge Anderson:

2 Ms. Scott:

3 Judge Anderson:

4 Ms. Scott:

5 Judge Anderson:

6

7 Ms. Scott:

8 Judge Anderson:

9 Ms. Scott:

10 Judge Anderson:

11

12

13 Ms. Scott:

14

1&:. Tudrro. A~rlarcnn'j.J J 5'" BY'"' .>:)v.u.

16 Ms. Scott:

17 Judge Anderson:

18 Ms. Scott:

19 Judge Anderson:

20 WOlnan:

21 Judge Anderson:

22 Woman:

23 Judge Anderson:

24 Woman:

25

Hi.

Hello

And your name?

Felicia Scott.

Oh. Dh oh. You've got one of these guys. You get one

ofth<?se and you get a separate folder.

Oh boy.

I don't like to see that.

I know. Neither do 1.

Letme make sure we have something straight here,

though. You live at 136 Marygreen Lane in Bainbridge,

or has that changed?

Well, I just moved to iny friend's house a couple days

ago.

This is incorrect, then?,

Yes. At the time, it was correct, though.

Where are you now?

72 North Main Street?

Do yo~ want to COlne up? ,

72 North Main Street right here in Bainbridge.

72 North Main?

Yeah.

That's going up-- Where's that right next to?

That's right by-- It's down towards Watts Auto and 'like

the bowling alley. A little before that.
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(People v Felicia Scott)

Judge Anderson:

2 Woman:

3 Judge Anderson:

4 Ms. Scott:

5 Judge Anderson:

6

7

Qh.· Out that· far?

Yeah.

Okay. We will nlake that change.

Okay.

Okay. It says here that on August 31 st at around 12:05

A.M.-- I can't read his \vriting. Do you relnember what

officer it was? It doesn't matter, but--

8 Ms. Scott: --I think 'his name is--

9 Judge Anderson: --It doesn't matter. I don't see it here. I can find out the

10

II i Ms. Scott:

12 Judge Anderson:

13 Ms. Scott:

14 Judge Anderson:

15

16

shield number, but-- if it's on here.

Officer Hicks.

Oh. Was it Jerelny Hicks?

Yes.

Okay. It says, "Did intentionally, knowingly unlawfully

COlTIlnit the violation Unlawful Possession of

Marijuana," okay? Do you understand the charges?

17 Ms. Scott: Yes.

18 Judge Anderson: It's a violation, so it's not a misdelneanor. It doesn't go

19

20

on your record or anything like that. There is a fine and

a surcharge with it, though.

21 Ms. Scott: Okay.

22 Judge Anderson: And usually that's how we handle these.

23 (Unintelligible) County Jail bad.

24 Ms. Scott: Okay.

25 Judge Anderson: But right now..- So, that would be for-- It's $50 plus
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(People v Felicia Scott)

2 Ms. Scott:

3 Judge Anderson:

4 Ms. Scott:

5 Judge Anderson:

6

7 Ms. Scott:

8 Judge Anderson:

9

10

11 Ms. Scott:

12

13 Judge Anderson:

14

J5 Ms. Scott:

16 Judge Anderson:

17

,18 Ms. Scott:

19 Judge Anderson:

20 Ms. Scott:

21 Judge Anderson:

22

23 Ms. Scott:

24 Judge Anderson:

25

$125 for this state.

Okay.

Can you pay that tonight, or do you need tilne?

I need time. At least until tomorrow.

That's fine. I could do-- I'll give you two weeks if we

have to, okay?

Okay.

I hope that they don't change this Inarijuana thing to a

misdemeanor sonleday. Then you've got to get

attorneys involved and all that.

Hopefully, I won't have to deal with it ever again. I

don't plan to.

Good. Put that thing right there up in your visor or SOlne

place so you can say, "Gee, do I want to do this again?"

It will probably always be in my wallet.

Okay. How about next week? You can stop in before

next week, sometime?

Yeah.

Felicia Scott?

Yep.

Okay. What we have here, then, is $50 plus that. $175

is your total.

Okay.

Please stop in by next week, make a payment to the

court clerk how much-- either all of it, half of it, or
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(People v Felicia Scott)

2 Ms. Scott:

3 Judge Anderson:

4

something like that.

Okay.

And if you make a partial, she'll tell you when you have

to stop in and make another one.

5 Ms. Scott: Okay.

6 Judge Anderson: . Okay? That's all there is to it, you're free to go.

7 Ms. Scott: Thank you.

8

9

10
\

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

1
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3

4
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7
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9
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II
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CERTIFICATION

I, Emily E. Taaffe, an Assistant Administrative Officer of the State

Commission on Judicial Conduct, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a

true and accurate transcript of the audio recording of the proceeding

transcribed by Ine to the best afmy knowledge and belief, in the l11atter

held on September 12, 2011.

Dated: June 27, 2012
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EXHIBIT B



Bainbridge Town Court
15 North Main Street

Bainbridge, NY 13733
Tel: (607)967-7465
Fax: (607)967-4506

10/25/12

To : Bainbridge Town Board

RE: Resignation from the position of Bainbridge Town Justice

This is to officially inform you that I am resigning from the position of Bainbridge Town Justice,
effective November 30, 2012.

Respectfully,

·'+J~c~
Gary Anderson
Bainbridge Town Justice
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